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A Message from the City Manager 

September 9, 2025 

Mayor Valentino, Members of City Council,                                                                
& Residents of Geneva, 

It is my privilege to present the 2026 Proposed Budget for the City of Geneva. As outlined in Article 
V of the City Charter, the City Manager is required to submit a budget message to the City Council. 
This message explains the objectives of the proposed budget, the financial policies guiding our 
decisions, and the anticipated impact on the services we provide. It is also a transparent guide to 
how revenues and expenditures are allocated, reflecting our Charter’s priorities of fiscal 
responsibility, balanced budgets, and prudent financial management. 

Every budget reflects who we are as a community and where we want to go. In Geneva, our mission 
is simple but powerful: to provide efficient, responsible services so that everyone can enjoy the 
benefits of living and working in our uniquely urban city. Our vision pushes us further to be a city 
that is beautiful and welcoming, prosperous and full of opportunity, connected in its 
neighborhoods and along our lakefront, equitable in access to services, and sustainable in the way 
we care for our resources. The 2026 Proposed Budget is a practical expression of that vision. It 
aligns with Council priorities from fiscal stewardship and economic development to 
intergovernmental partnerships, communication, and quality of life by investing in the essentials 
our residents rely on today while planning strategically for the growth and resilience we need 
tomorrow. 

Geneva is a city defined by its place. Our lakefront isn’t just a view it’s where our community gathers, 
where ideas spark, and where memories are made. We are a city proud of our roots and energized 
by our future a regional hub where culture, commerce, and connection flourish in a setting like no 
other. 

Like many small cities across New York State, Geneva faces the ongoing tension between ambition 
and resources. We strive to sustain the quality of life our residents expect while contending with 
modest growth in our tax base, rising infrastructure and service costs, and the broader economic 
pressures shaping small communities statewide and nationwide. Inflation remains above the 
Federal Reserve’s 2% target, at 2.7% overall and 3.1% in core costs, driving higher expenses across 
departments, while consumer sentiment sits at historic lows, signaling caution about future 
growth. At the same time, Ontario County’s sales tax collections remain stable, offering near-term 
strength but leaving long-term uncertainty. 
 
In this environment, Geneva must remain disciplined: protecting reserves, containing costs, and 
maintaining flexibility to adapt to shifting economic conditions. While our community has many 
aspirations, the City must operate within the constraints of current revenues and the policy 



direction set by City Council. This budget reflects those realities, carefully balancing service, 
stewardship, and strategic foresight. Yet it is more than numbers on a page, it is both a blueprint 
and a narrative. It tells the story of a city committed to sustaining its identity, supporting its 
residents, and navigating the challenges shared by small cities across the state. Rooted in fiscal 
responsibility, it also casts a vision of what becomes possible when a community invests in 
stability, resilience, and opportunity. Geneva’s strength lies not only in its resources, but in the 
shared values and collective effort of those who call it home. 

What This Means for Residents 

• Property Taxes: A 2.0% increase in 2026, equal to about $36 annually ($3 per month) for the 
owner of a median-valued home ($143,550). 

• Water & Sewer Rates: No increase in 2026, supported by strong fund balances that 
safeguard against future spikes in costs. 

• Visible Investments in 2026: 
o Castle Street Reconstruction and additional roadway projects. 
o Water and sewer system improvements that protect reliability and compliance. 
o Recreation facility maintenance and minimal park improvements to support 

community vitality. 

Capital Investments Among All Funds: Building for the Future 

The 2026 – 2030 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) represents a strategic blueprint for Geneva’s 
growth, resilience, and sustainability. These investments are more than construction, they are 
commitments to the city’s future, carefully planned to enhance the safety, functionality, and 
quality of life for all residents. 

Key projects include: 

• Castle Street Reconstruction and other roadway improvements: These projects enhance 
safety for motorists, cyclists, and pedestrians, while improving accessibility across the city. 
Roads and the infrastructure below the surface are the backbone of daily life, and thoughtful 
upgrades prevent costly repairs and disruptions in the future. 

• Clinton, Cherry, Elmwood, and Pulteney Street projects: Coordinated improvements in 
streets and utilities demonstrate the efficiency of multi-year planning. By aligning roadway 
reconstruction with water, sewer, and other infrastructure upgrades, Geneva maximizes 
taxpayer value and minimizes disruption. 

• Cellular water meters and water plant upgrades: Modernizing water systems improves 
operational efficiency, enhances monitoring and billing accuracy, and ensures compliance 
with state and federal regulations, safeguarding a critical resource for decades to come. 

• New fire apparatus: Investing in fire and emergency equipment directly protects lives, 
property, and community well-being. These purchases reflect Geneva’s commitment to first 



responders and public safety. These costs are anticipated to be offset by additional grant 
revenue.  

• Recreation Complex improvements: By assessing and enhancing community assets like the 
rink, Geneva ensures long-term sustainability and continued recreational opportunities for 
residents of all ages. Beyond the CIP, in 2026, the City will also look at the establishment of 
Recreation as a potential future enterprise fund, with opportunities to sustain costs through 
public-private partnerships while maintaining community access. 

• Sewer system maintenance: Proactive care for aging sewer infrastructure reduces future 
repair costs, prevents environmental impacts, and protects public health, demonstrating 
the city’s focus on resilience. 

The CIP is a forward-looking tool. It allows Geneva to anticipate needs, prioritize projects that align 
with Council goals, and coordinate funding and resources over time. Each investment strengthens 
the city’s foundation, physical, economic, and social, ensuring that Geneva remains a vibrant, safe, 
and connected community. By thoughtfully planning for both immediate needs and long-term 
priorities, the CIP is a roadmap for building a city that meets today’s challenges while preparing for 
tomorrow’s opportunities. 

Budget Overview 

The 2026 Proposed Budget totals $22,448,755 in General Fund spending, an increase of $1,549,975 
from 2025. The property tax levy is set at $9,047,724, representing a 2.0% increase. 

The Water Fund ($3,982,144) and Sewer Fund ($5,931,854) are balanced without rate increases. 
Both utility funds maintain fund balances above 40% of expenditures, exceeding the recommended 
30–35% threshold, which ensures resiliency against future infrastructure costs and emergencies. 

Department Highlights 

The following section provides a selection of departmental highlights from the 2026 Proposed 
Budget. These examples illustrate how resources are being applied to sustain essential services, 
advance community priorities, and support our workforce. This is not an exhaustive list; the full 
budget book provides a deeper look at each department’s programs, operations, and investments. 

• Police Department – The Police Department remains focused on community-oriented policing, 
transparency, and public safety. The 2026 budget maintains staffing levels, supports training, 
and provides necessary equipment updates to ensure officers have the tools needed to serve 
effectively. 

• Fire Department – The Fire Department sustains its staffing and readiness, ensuring rapid 
response to emergencies. Continued investment supports both fire suppression and 
prevention activities, while maintaining apparatus and equipment essential to safety. 

• Department of Public Works (DPW) – The largest share of the City budget, DPW maintains roads, 
parks, facilities, urban forestry management, provides snow removal and supports our 



resource recovery park. In 2026, DPW will advance priority projects under the Capital 
Improvement Plan, including Castle Street reconstruction and targeted roadway and utility 
upgrades. 

• City Clerk’s Office – The Clerk’s Office remains the public’s front door to City Hall. In 2026, 
funding supports implementation of new records management software to streamline FOIL 
requests and improve public access to agendas and documents. 

• City Attorney – The legal budget anticipates increased demands due to potential litigation and 
personnel-related matters, ensuring the City can access specialized legal expertise when 
needed. 

• Assessor’s Office – A citywide property revaluation will take place in 2026 to ensure fair and 
equitable distribution of the tax burden across all property classes. 

• Recreation and Community Services – Geneva’s recreational system will continue to provide 
programming and maintain community assets such as the ice arena and playgrounds. Efforts 
will focus on ensuring facilities remain safe, accessible, and responsive to community needs. 

• Planning and Economic Development – This budget sustains our focus on economic vitality 
through business retention and recruitment, housing development, and neighborhood 
revitalization. Projects at priority redevelopment sites will continue to progress, strengthening 
both the housing market and local economy. 

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to all City staff for their continued commitment to 
operating Geneva with limited resources. Your ingenuity in delivering services that meet the 
expectations of our residents is truly commendable. It is your dedication, creativity, and 
professionalism that allow us to maintain services and pursue our goals, even in the face of 
financial challenges.  

Looking Ahead 

It is important to be candid about what this budget does and does not do. The 2026 Proposed 
Budget is not a budget of significant growth or expansion. It is an attempt to maintain what we have. 
The budget preserves our existing services and infrastructure but falls short of meeting the full 
range of needs identified by our departments and community. 

Despite the hard work and thoughtful requests of staff, over $1.5 million in departmental needs 
could not be funded in 2026. These are not aspirational “wish list” items; they are essential tools 
and investments that would have strengthened service delivery, modernized operations, and 
supported the well-being of our community. From staffing to technology to engagement and facility 
improvements, the absence of these investments reflects the careful balance between the 
community’s ambitions and the City’s financial constraints, rather than a lack of dedication or 
effort. 

This shortfall highlights the structural challenges we face as a small city with big ambitions. Our 
current revenues are not enough to meet all of Geneva’s needs while sustaining the quality of life 
our residents deserve. To date, City Council has provided limited guidance on raising revenues 



through property taxes or other revenue streams, as staff our focus must remain on maintaining 
essential services and protecting critical infrastructure. 

This is not a failure, it is a call to action. Beginning in 2026, we need to engage in thoughtful and 
strategic conversations with Council and the community about what level of financial commitment 
will carry us forward. These conversations must include strategies to grow our tax base, 
opportunities to leverage regional partnerships, and ways to align long-term financial planning with 
the priorities our residents value most. 

Closing 

The 2026 Proposed Budget reflects Geneva’s ongoing commitment to fiscal responsibility, 
transparency, and community progress. It maintains the services that residents rely on every day, 
funds essential capital projects, and invests in our workforce and neighborhoods, all while 
acknowledging the limits of our current resources. 

I would like to thank Comptroller Blowers, his entire team, our department heads, staff, and 
members of Council for their dedication throughout this process. This process began with 
discussions in Winter 2025 and together, we have crafted a budget that continues to find ways to 
preserve what Geneva relies on today, while leaving space for the thoughtful dialogue and strategic 
investments that will allow our city to thrive tomorrow. 

With this submission, the Proposed Budget is now placed before City Council for deliberation. It is 
through this dialogue, debate, and decision-making that this plan will take final shape. These 
conversations will determine not only how we meet the immediate needs of the year ahead, but 
how we position Geneva for the long-term stability and success our community expects and 
deserves. 

I respectfully submit the 2026 Proposed Budget for your review and consideration. 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Amie M. Hendrix 
City Manager 
 
 
 
 

It is the mission of the City of Geneva to provide efficient and responsible local government 
services allowing everyone to enjoy the benefits of living and working in our uniquely urban city. 
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Budget Overview

729,466,885$         

9,047,724$             

12.40$                     

148.37$                   

1,780.48$                

36.00$                     

714.11$                   

General Fund

2.00% Tax Rate Increase Amount

$22,448,755 Spending in 2026

$1,549,975 (7.42%) Total Change in Spending from 2025 to 2026

$5,319,895 (23.70%) Fund Balance Amount as of 1/1/2025

Sewer Fund

0.00% Rate Increase/Decrease Amount

$5,931,854 Spending in 2026

$447,056 (8.15%) Total Change in Spending from 2025 to 2026

$2,428,784 (40.94%) Fund Balance Amount as of 1/1/2025

Water Fund

0.00% Rate Increase/Decrease Amount

$3,982,144 Spending in 2026

$665,145 (20.05%) Total Change in Spending from 2025 to 2026

$1,665,667 (41.83%) Fund Balance Amount as of 1/1/2025

Notes: 

Recommended sewer fund balance of 30% - 35% of recommended budget

Recommended water fund balance of 30% - 35% of recommended budget

2025 City of Geneva Population: 12,670

2025 Taxable Assessed Value:

2026 Tax Levy: 

2026 Tax Rate: 

Property Tax on Median Value Home for City of Geneva Per Month

2026 Impact for Median Value Home is an annual increase of 

2026 Cost Per Resident: 

Median Home Value for City of Geneva: $143,550

Property Tax on Median Value Home for City of Geneva Per Year

Recommended fund balance of 12 -15% of recommended budget
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For Every Dollar Spent – 

$0.31 for Department of Public Works

$0.23 For Public Safety

$0.14 for Police

$0.09 for Fire

$0.18 for Debt

$0.19 for Administration Services

$0.04 for Retiree Health Insurance

$0.02 for Recreation and Community Services

$0.03 for Utilities and Insurance

*Total Budget includes General, Water and Sewer

City Property Taxes for Median Home ($143,550): $1,780.48

6



City of Geneva NY – General Fund Summary

Unaudited

2024 2025 2026

Expenditures Actual Budget Budget

Salaries & Wages 8,381,338        9,022,750        9,560,950        

Equipment 1,008,779        901,175            703,500            

Contractual Services 4,233,154        4,198,617        4,021,901        

Employee Benefits 4,159,865        4,414,177        5,782,682        

Debt Service 2,688,757        2,262,061        2,379,722        

Transfer to Other Fund 206,419            100,000            -                    

Transfer to Equipment Reserve

Total Expenditures: $20,678,312 $20,898,780 $22,448,755

Net Operating Gain / Loss to Fund Balance 76,214$           (317,226)$        -$                  
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City of Geneva NY – General Fund Summary

Unaudited

2024 2025 2026

REVENUES Actual Budget Budget

Real Property and Tax Items 9,732,038$           10,482,722$        10,626,627            

Non-Property Taxes 5,418,343$           5,570,000$           5,630,000               

General Government 14,358$                14,500$                24,500                    

Public Safety 32,718$                28,800$                50,000                    

Health 25,477$                25,000$                26,000                    

Transportation 36,665$                36,000$                38,500                    

Culture and Recreation 385,691$              354,250$              390,000                  

Home and Community Services 80,557$                105,000$              85,000                    

Public Safety - Other Governments 297,858$              351,000$              450,318                  

Use of Money and Property 169,590$              414,795$              380,000                  

Licenses and Permits 78,012$                94,500$                89,500                    

Fines and Forfeitures 203,795$              67,750$                142,500                  

Sales of Property 2,554$                  11,000$                1,000                       

Miscellaneous 178,650$              149,850$              77,500                    

State and Federal Aid 3,533,025$           2,560,113$           2,818,262               

Interfund Transfers 171,755$              633,500$              693,284                  

Appropriated Fund Balance -$                       -$                       835,764                  

Appropriation from Equipment Reserve -$                       -$                       90,000                    

Total Revenues: 20,361,086$        20,898,780$        $22,448,755
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City of Geneva NY – General Fund Revenues
Unaudited  

2024 2025 2025

Actual Budget Budget

A-1001 Real Property Tax 8,306,979 8,850,317 9,047,724

A-1030 Special Assessments 279,970 279,500 288,903

A-1051 Gain on Sale of Tax Acquired Property
16,356 175,000 100,000

A-1081 PILOTS 899,775 997,905 975,000

A-1090
Interest & Penalties on Real Property 

Taxes 184,822 165,000 180,000

A-1091
Interest & Penalties on Special 

Assessments 44,136 15,000 35,000

$9,732,038 $10,482,722 $10,626,627

A-1110 Sales & Use Tax 4,911,789 5,100,000 5,100,000

A-1113 Tax on Hotel Room Occupancy 320,727 275,000 330,000

A-1130 Utilities Gross Receipts Tax 120,570 120,000 120,000

A-1170 Franchises 65,257 75,000 80,000

$5,418,343 $5,570,000 $5,630,000

A-1235
Charges for Tax Advertising & 

Redemption 12,121 12,500 22,500

A-1255 Clerk Fees (Marriage certificates ) 2,238 2,000 2,000

$14,358 $14,500 $24,500

A-1520
Police Fees (Parking tickets, Police 

reports)

A-1560 Safety Inspection Fees 22,988 26,000 45,000

A-1589
Other Public Safety Departmental 

Income 6,131 2,800 5,000

3,600                              -                               -  

Health: $32,718 $28,800 $50,000.00

A-1603
Vital Statistics Fees (Birth, Death 

certificates)

25,477 25,000 26,000

Transportation $25,477 $25,000 $26,000

A-1710 Public Works Charges

$36,665 $36,000 $38,500

REVENUES

Real Property and Tax Items:

Non-Property Taxes:

General Government:

Public Safety:
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Use of Money and Property

A-2401 Interest and Earnings 141,277 382,795 350,000

A-2410 Rental of Real Property 28,313 32,000 30,000

$169,590 $414,795 $380,000

Public Safety - Other Governments

A-2210 Shared Services, Other Governments 
161,084 171,000 220,675

A-2260
Public Safety Services, Other 

Governments 136,774 180,000 229,643

$297,858 $351,000 $450,318

Culture and Recreation

A-1980 Public Market Charges

A-2001 Parks and Recreation Charges 9,529 9,500 9,500

A-2012 Recreation Concessions 31,085 30,000 30,000

A-2025 Special Recreational Facility Charges 
32,443 30,000 35,000

A-2777 Other Culture & Recreation Income 295,398 275,000 315,000

17,237 9,750 500

$385,691 $354,250 $390,000

Home and Community Services

A-2190 Sale of Cemetery Lots $80,557 $105,000 $85,000

Licenses and Permits

A-2501 Business Licenses 38,410 20,000 20,000

A-2540 BINGO Licenses 1,972 1,500 1,500

A-2544 Dog Licenses 16,893 18,000 18,000

A-2555 Building & Alteration Permits 20,737 55,000 50,000

$78,012 $94,500 $89,500

A-2610 Fines and Forfeited Bail 70,281 55,250 137,500

A-2615 Stop DWI Fines 3,632 10,000 5,000

A-2626 Forfeiture of Crime Proceeds, Restricted
129,882 2,500 0

$203,795 $67,750 $142,500

A-2650 Sale of Scrap & Excess Material 2,554 1,000 1,000

A-2680 Insurance Recoveries 0 10,000 0

  $2,554 $11,000 $1,000

A-2770 Other Unclassified $178,650 $149,850 $77,500

Sales of Property and Compensation for Loss

Miscellaneous

Fines & Forfeitures
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State & Federal Aid

A-3001 State Aid - State Revenue Sharing 1,942,613 2,167,613 2,167,613

A-3005 State Aid - Mortgage Tax 173,083 130,000 160,000

A-3097 State Aid - Capital Projects 660,555 0 275,000

A-3389 State Aid, Other Public Safety 92,931 35,000 0

A-3589 State Aid - Other Transportation 87,517 87,500 87,500

A-3789 State Aid - Economic Assistance 363,728 130,000 128,149

A-4089 Federal Aid - Other 212,596 10,000 0

$3,533,025 $2,560,113 $2,818,262

Interfund Transfers

A-5031 Interfund Transfers $171,755 $633,500 $693,284

Total Revenues: $20,361,086 $20,898,780 $22,448,755
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City of Geneva NY – General Fund Expenditures
Unaudited 2025 2026

2024 Budget Budget

Legislative (City Council) - 1010

A1010.1 Salaries & Wages -                  -                      32,000             

A1010.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    

A1010.4 Contractual Services 35,000            34,850               6,080               
Total Operating Expenditures 35,000$          34,850$             38,080$           

Mayor - 1210

A.1210.1 Salaries & Wages 900                  855                     7,500               

A1210.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    

A1210.4 Contractual Services 2,500              2,375                  5,300               

Total Operating Expenditures 3,400$            3,230$               12,800$           

Municipal Executive (City Manager) - 1230

A1230.1 Salaries & Wages 7,500              7,500                  288,438           

A1230.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    

A1230.4 Contractual Services 193,746          316,638             32,400             
Total Operating Expenditures 201,246$       324,138$           320,838$         

Comptroller - 1315

A1315.1 Salaries & Wages 2,500              2,500                  367,862           

A1315.2 Equipment 500                  7,000                  -                    

A1315.4 Contractual Services 410,637          426,612             58,750             

Total Operating Expenditures 413,637$       436,112$           426,612$         

Assessor  - 1355

A1355.1 Salaries & Wages -                  -                      92,417             

A1355.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    

A1355.4 Contractual Services 102,624          96,767               55,850             

Total Operating Expenditures 102,624$       96,767$             148,267$         

City Clerk - 1410

A1410.1 Salaries & Wages 50,000            50,000               158,788           

A1410.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    

A1410.4 Contractual Services 160,248          171,703             34,615             
Total Operating Expenditures 210,248$       221,703$           193,403$         
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Unaudited 2025 2026

2024 Budget Budget

Law - 1420

A1420.1 Salaries & Wages -                  -                      -                    

A1420.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    

A1420.4 Contractual Services -                  3,500                  450,000           

Total Operating Expenditures -$                3,500$               450,000$         

Personnel - 1430

A1430.1 Salaries & Wages 200                  18,200               177,512           

A1430.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    

A1430.4 Contractual Services 377,425          630,612             10,900             

Total Operating Expenditures 377,625$       648,812$           188,412$         

Engineer - 1440

A1440.1 Salaries & Wages 5,200              6,000                  272,958           

A1440.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    

A1440.4 Contractual Services 244,995          280,983             26,225             
Total Operating Expenditures 250,195$       286,983$           299,183$         

Elections Board - 1450

A1450.1 Salaries & Wages -                  -                      -                    

A1450.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    

A1450.4 Contractual Services 18,000            18,000               -                    

Total Operating Expenditures 18,000$          18,000$             -$                 

Central Garage (Gas & Oil) - 1640

A1640.1 Salaries & Wages -                  -                      -                    

A1640.2 Equipment -                  -                      -                    

A1640.4 Contractual Services 100,000          20,000               79,500             

Total Operating Expenditures 100,000$       20,000$             79,500$           

Central Data Processing (IT Services) - 1680

A1680.1 Salaries & Wages 298,864          332,202             258,702           

A1680.2 Equipment 11,500            6,000                  15,000             

A1680.4 Contractual Services 248,500          203,000             275,000           
Total Operating Expenditures 558,864$       541,202$           548,702$         
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Unaudited 2025 2026

2024 Budget Budget

Unallocated Insurance - 1910 -                  -                      -                    

A1910.1 Salaries & Wages -                  -                      -                    

A1910.2 Equipment

A1910.4 Contractual Services 2,000              2,000                  383,436           

Total Operating Expenditures 2,000$            2,000$               383,436$         

Police - 3120

A3120.1 Salaries & Wages 4,009,427$    4,191,649$        3,810,475$     

A3120.2 Equipment 126,864$       91,762$             180,500$         

A3120.4 Contractual Services 278,850$       377,700$           201,700$         
Total Operating Expenditures 4,415,141$    4,661,111$        4,192,675$     

Fire - 3410

A3410.1 Salaries & Wages 1,783,149$    1,948,212$        2,106,035$     

A3410.2 Equipment 325,529$       157,823$           82,000$           

A3410.4 Contractual Services 464,923$       388,509$           330,009$         

Total Operating Expenditures 2,573,601$    2,494,544$        2,518,044$     

Control of Animals - 3510

A3510.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 

A3510.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A3510.4 Contractual Services 20,000$          20,000$             36,260$           

Total Operating Expenditures 20,000$          20,000$             36,260$           

Highway - 5140

A5140.1 Salaries & Wages 456,997$       500,304$           524,384$         

A5140.2 Equipment 67,200$          63,840$             303,500$         

A5140.4 Contractual Services 688,550$       564,413$           462,788$         

Total Operating Expenditures 1,212,747$    1,128,557$        1,290,672$     

Street Lighting/Utilities - 5182

A5182.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 

A5182.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A5182.4 Contractual Services 62,500$          59,375$             471,763$         

Total Operating Expenditures 62,500$          59,375$             471,763$         
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Unaudited 2025 2026

2024 Budget Budget

Other Economic Assistance - 6326

A6326.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 

A6326.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A6326.4 Contractual Services 662,600$       693,363$           107,600$         

Total Operating Expenditures 662,600$       693,363$           107,600$         

Economic Development - 6989

A6989.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 

A6989.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A6989.4 Contractual Services 30,000$          -$                    -$                 

Total Operating Expenditures 30,000$          -$                    -$                 

Recreation Administration - 7020

A7020.1 Salaries & Wages 153,773$       101,535$           101,535$         

A7020.2 Equipment -$                -$                    5,000$             

A7020.4 Contractual Services 26,800$          15,150$             10,650$           

Total Operating Expenditures 180,573$       116,685$           117,185$         

Buildings & Grounds/Parks - 7110

A7110.1 Salaries & Wages 614,122$       664,891$           728,041$         

A7110.2 Equipment 67,000$          63,650$             110,000$         

A7110.4 Contractual Services 1,076,200$    884,825$           834,825$         

Total Operating Expenditures 1,757,322$    1,613,366$        1,672,866$     

Playgr & Rec Centers - 7140

A7140.1 Salaries & Wages 77,000$          50,000$             25,000$           

A7140.2 Equipment 10,000$          10,000$             500$                 

A7140.4 Contractual Services 34,537$          29,500$             6,000$             

Total Operating Expenditures 121,537$       89,500$             31,500$           

Special Rec Facility (Arena) - 7180

A7180.1 Salaries & Wages 56,072$          58,792$             121,792$         

A7180.2 Equipment -$                -$                    7,000$             

A7180.4 Contractual Services 126,950$       126,000$           55,200$           
Total Operating Expenditures 183,022$       184,792$           183,992$         
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Unaudited 2025 2026

2024 Budget Budget

Historian - 7510 (Geneva Historical Society)

A7510.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 

A7510.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A7510.4 Contractual Services 250$               200$                   12,500$           

Total Operating Expenditures 250$               200$                   12,500$           

ZBA-8010

A8010.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 

A8010.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A8010.4 Contractual Services 1,050$            1,000$               1,500$             

Total Operating Expenditures 1,050$            1,000$               1,500$             

PB-8020

A8020.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 

A8020.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A8020.4 Contractual Services 12,500$          12,500$             1,500$             

Total Operating Expenditures 12,500$          12,500$             1,500$             

Human Rights - 8040 (Human Rights / Community Compact)

A8040.1 Salaries & Wages -$                -$                    -$                 

A8040.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A8040.4 Contractual Services 1,800$            1,500$               500$                 

Total Operating Expenditures 1,800$            1,500$               500$                 

Code Enforcement & Development Services - 8664

A8664.1 Salaries & Wages 2,400$            2,000$               301,262$         

A8664.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A8664.4 Contractual Services 298,875$       314,862$           29,350$           

Total Operating Expenditures 301,275$       316,862$           330,612$         

Planning and Economic Development - 8689

A8689.1 Salaries & Wages 243,485$       196,999$           186,249$         

A8689.2 Equipment -$                -$                    -$                 

A8689.4 Contractual Services 51,000$          42,700$             41,700$           
Total Operating Expenditures 294,485$       239,699$           227,949$         

16



Unaudited 2025 2026

2024 Budget Budget

Employee Benefits

A9010.8 Employee Benefits - State Retirement System 2,000$            2,000$               607,497$         

A9015.8 Employee Benefits - PFRS Retirement System 2,000$            2,000$               1,718,706$     

A9030.8 Employee Benefits - FICA/Medicare 499,966$       607,497$           722,530$         

A9060.8

Employee Benefits - Health Insurance 

(Employee) 3,227,484$    4,452,655$        1,427,908$     

A9060.8

Employee Benefits - Health Insurance 

(Retiree) 686,727$       722,530$           1,306,041$     

 Total Operating Expenditures 4,418,177$    5,786,682$        5,782,682$     

Debt

A9710.6 Debt Principal - Serial Bonds -$                -$                    1,151,000$     

A9170.7 Debt Interest - Serial Bonds -$                -$                    240,429$         

A9730.6 Debt Principal - BANS 1,093,500$    1,151,000$        350,000$         

A9730.7 Debt Interest - BANS 265,319$       240,429$           346,966$         

A9785.6 Debt Principal - Installment Purchases 375,000$       350,000$           278,339$         

A9785.7 Debt Interest - Installment Purchases 236,915$       346,966$           12,988$           

 Total Operating Expenditures 1,970,734$    2,088,395$        2,379,722$     

A9901.9 Transfer to Other Funds 255,477$       278,339$           -$                 

Total Expenses: 20,747,630$  22,423,767$     22,448,755$   
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City of Geneva NY – Water Fund Summary

2024 2025 2025

REVENUES Unaudited Budget Budget

Metered Water Sales 3,014,064          3,134,187        4,500               

Water Service Charges 4,350                  4,500               110,000           

Interest & Penalties on Water Rents 104,640              90,000             70,000             

Interest & Earnings 26,544                70,312             10,000             

Unclassified Revenue 248                     18,000             3,283,859        

Appropriated Fund Balance -                      -                    338,785           

Appropriation from Equipment Reserve 165,000           

Total Revenues: 3,149,846$        3,316,999$     3,982,144$     

EXPENDITURES

Salaries & Wages 974,090              950,577           979,854           

Equipment 63,435                5,500               195,000           

Contractual Services 685,228              804,800           820,005           

Employee Benefits 346,620              358,631           420,203           

Debt Service 1,267,546          1,197,491        1,197,865        

Transfer to General Fund -                      -                    369,217           

Transfer to Equipment Reserve -                      -                    -                    

Total Expenditures 3,336,918$        3,316,999$     3,982,144$     

Net Operating Gain / Loss to Fund Balance (187,072.54)$    -$                 -$                 
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City of Geneva NY – Water Fund Revenue

2024 2025 2026

REVENUES Unaudited Budget Budget

FX-2140 Metered Water Sales 3,014,064$             3,134,187$             3,283,859$             

FX-2144 Water Service Charges 4,350$                     4,500$                     110,000$                

FX-2148 Interest & Penalties on Water Rents 104,640$                90,000$                  70,000$                  

FX-2401 Interest & Earnings 26,544$                  70,312$                  10,000$                  

FX-2770 Unclassified Revenue 248$                        18,000$                  4,500$                     

FX-5031 Appropriated Fund Balance 338,785$                

FX-5032 Appropriation from Equipment Reserve 165,000$                

3,149,846$             3,316,999$             3,982,144$             
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City of Geneva NY – Water Fund Expenditures

2024 2025 2025

Unaudited Budget Budget

Water Admin (8310)

FX8310.1 Salaries & Wages 564,952                  551,945                  573,365                  

FX8310.2 Equipment 46,565                    3,000                      -                          

FX8310.4 Contractual Services 257,568                  317,000                  314,885                  

FX8310.8 Employee Benefits -                          -                          -                          

Total Operating Expenditures 869,086$               871,945$               888,250$               

Water Supply, Pwer & Pump (8320)

FX8320.1 Salaries & Wages 409,137                  398,632                  406,489                  

FX8320.2 Equipment 16,869                    2,500                      195,000                  

FX8320.4 Contractual Services 312,640                  367,300                  401,620                  

FX8320.8 Employee Benefits -                          -                          -                          

Total Operating Expenditures 738,647$               768,432$               1,003,109$            

Central Garage (1640)

FX1640.1 Salaries & Wages -                          -                          -                          

FX1640.2 Equipment -                          -                          -                          

FX1640.4 Contractual Services 56,153                    65,000                    58,500                    

FX1640.8 Employee Benefits -                          -                          -                          

Total Operating Expenditures 56,153$                  65,000$                  58,500$                  

Unallocated Insurance (1910)

FX1910.1 Salaries & Wages -                          -                          -                          

FX1910.2 Equipment -                          -                          -                          

FX1910.4 Contractual Services 58,866                    55,500                    45,000                    

FX1910.8 Employee Benefits -                          -                          -                          

Total Operating Expenditures 58,866$                  55,500$                  45,000$                  

Employee Benefits

FX9010.8 Employee Benefits - State Retirement System 132,696                  166,655                  165,042                  

FX9030.8 Employee Benefits - FICA/Medicare 72,779                    52,227                    74,958                    

FX9060.8 Employee Benefits - Health Insurance (Employee)69,411                    76,335                    82,759                    

FX9060.8 Employe Benefits - Health Insurance (Retirees) 71,733                    63,414                    97,444                    

Total Employee Benefits Expenditures 346,620$               358,631$               420,203$               
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2024 2025 2025

Unaudited Budget Budget

Debt

FX9710.6 Debt Principal - Serial Bonds 712,490                  721,310                  690,370                  

FX9710.7 Debt Interest - Serial Bonds 221,177                  224,793                  196,861                  

FX9730.6 Debt Principal - BANS 190,000                  145,000                  130,000                  

FX9730.7 Debt Interest - BANS 109,414                  71,836                    146,169                  

FX9785.6 Debt Principal - Installment Purchases 30,224                    30,224                    30,224                    

FX9785.7 Debt Interest - Installment Purchases 4,241                      4,328                      4,241                      

Total Debt Expenditures 1,267,546$            1,197,491$            1,197,865$            

FX9901.9 Transfer to Other Funds -$                        -$                        369,217$               

Total Expenses Water Fund 3,336,918$            3,316,999$            3,982,144$            
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City of Geneva NY – Sewer Fund Summary

2024 2025 2025

REVENUES Unaudited Budget Budget

Sewer Rents 4,239,739               4,207,406               4,335,402               

Sewer Services - Other Governments 799,710                  825,000                  865,952                  

Interest & Earnings 21,949                    97,392                    75,000                    

Permits, Other 92,408                    125,000                  130,000                  

Unclassified Revenue 150,668                  100,000                  125,000                  

State Aid -                           180,000                  -                           

Appropriated Fund Balance -                           -                           325,500                  

Appropriation from Equipment Reserve -                           -                           75,000                    

Total Revenues 5,304,474$            5,534,798$            5,931,854$            

EXPENDITURES

Salaries & Wages 1,141,770               1,273,332               1,366,151               

Equipment 184,754                  385,000                  222,500                  

Contractual Services 1,252,842               1,228,850               1,249,506               

Employee Benefits 480,415                  559,957                  668,145                  

Debt Service 2,110,185               2,037,659               2,101,485               

Total Expenditures 5,169,966$            5,534,798$            5,931,854$            

Net Operating Gain / Loss to Fund Balance 134,507.40$          -$                        -$                        
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City of Geneva NY – Sewer Fund Revenue

2024 2025 2026

REVENUES Unaudited Budget Budget

G-2120 Sewer Rents 4,239,739          4,207,406          4,335,402          

G-2374 Sewer Services - Other Governments 799,710              825,000              865,952              

G-2401 Interest & Earnings 21,949                97,392                75,000                

G-2590 Permits, Other 92,408                125,000              130,000              

G-2770 Unclassified Revenue 150,668              100,000              125,000              

G-3501 State Aid -                      180,000              -                      

G-5031 Appropriated Fund Balance 325,500              

G-5032 Appropriation from Equipment Reserve 75,000                

Total Revenues 5,304,474$        5,534,798$        5,931,854$        
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City of Geneva NY – Sewer Fund Expenditures

2024 2025 2026

Unaudited Budget Budget

Sewer Admin (8110)

G8110.1 Salaries & Wages 459,815               584,894               613,953               

G8110.2 Equipment 29,191                 180,000               -                        

G8110.4 Contractual Services 152,953               136,600               130,425               

G8110.8 Employee Benefits -                        -                        -                        

Total Operating Expenditures 641,959$             901,494$             744,378$             

Sewer Treatment  & Disposal (8130)

G8130.1 Salaries & Wages 681,955               688,438               752,198               

G8130.2 Equipment 155,563               205,000               222,500               

G8130.4 Contractual Services 946,876               929,250               958,745               

G8130.8 Employee Benefits -                        -                        -                        

Total Operating Expenditures 1,784,394$         1,822,688$         1,933,443$         

Central Garage (1640)

G1640.1 Salaries & Wages -                        -                        -                        

G1640.2 Equipment -                        -                        -                        

G1640.4 Contractual Services 71,741                 85,000                 75,000                 

G1640.8 Employee Benefits -                        -                        -                        

Total Operating Expenditures 71,741$               85,000$               75,000$               

Unallocated Insurance (1910)

G1910.1 Salaries & Wages -                        -                        -                        

G1910.2 Equipment -                        -                        -                        

G1910.4 Contractual Services 81,272                 78,000                 85,336                 

G1910.8 Employee Benefits -                        -                        -                        

Total Operating Expenditures 81,272$               78,000$               85,336$               

Employee Benefits

G9010.8 Employee Benefits - State Retirement System147,936               166,655               179,621               

G9030.8 Employee Benefits - FICA/Medicare 85,775                 96,330                 102,980               

G9060.8 Employee Benefits - Health Insurance (Employee)160,958               223,588               277,635               

G9060.8 Employe Benefits - Health Insurance (Retirees) 85,746                 73,384                 107,909               

Total Employee Benefits Expenditures 480,415$             559,957$             668,145$             

25



2024 2025 2026

Debt Unaudited Budget Budget

G9710.6 Debt Principal - Serial Bonds 1,298,062            1,463,242            1,454,182            

G9710.7 Debt Interest - Serial Bonds 304,636               409,733               355,089               

G9730.6 Debt Principal - BANS 290,000               100,000               95,000                 

G9730.7 Debt Interest - BANS 206,298               53,189                 186,033               

G9785.6 Debt Principal - Installment Purchases 9,813                   9,967                   10,702                 

G9785.7 Debt Interest - Installment Purchases 1,377                   1,528                   479                       

Total Debt Expenditures 2,110,185$         2,037,659$         2,101,485$         

G9901.9 Transfer to Other Funds -$                     -$                     324,067$             

Total Expenses 5,169,966$         5,484,798$         5,931,854$         
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Appendix A- General Fund Revenues Itemized

2026 General Fund Revenues 

Taxes 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

Property Tax 8,306,979$              8,850,317$              9,047,724$                  

Special Assessments 279,970$                  279,500$                  288,903$                      

Sale of City Property 16,356$                    175,000$                  100,000$                      

PILOTs 899,775$                  997,905$                  975,000$                      

Penalties on Taxes 184,822$                  165,000$                  180,000$                      

School Tax Penalties 44,136$                    15,000$                    35,000$                        

Sales Tax 4,911,789$              5,100,000$              5,100,000$                  

Occupancy Tax 320,727$                  275,000$                  330,000$                      

Public Utility Tax 120,570$                  120,000$                  120,000$                      

Franchise Fees 65,257$                    75,000$                    80,000$                        

Mortgage Tax 173,083$                  130,000$                  160,000$                      

Total Taxes 15,323,464$            16,182,722$            16,416,627$                

Municipal Aid 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

Highway Aid 87,517$                    87,500$                    87,500$                        

General Purpose State Aid 1,942,613$              2,167,613$              2,167,613$                  

Other Aid 765,254$                  559,171$                  403,149$                      

Total Municipal Aid 2,795,385$              2,814,284$              2,658,262$                  

Total Taxes and State Aid 18,118,849$            18,997,006$            19,074,889$                

State Aid & Taxes
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Appendix A- General Fund Revenues Itemized

Revenue Category 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

Registrar Fees and Licences 25,975$                    25,000$                    26,000$                        

Police Reports/DWI Fees 11,495$                    16,000$                    15,000$                        

Public Works Services 19,160$                    16,000$                    20,000$                        

Inspections 6,131$                      2,800$                      5,000$                          

Administrative Fees 12,121$                    12,500$                    22,500$                        

Public Market Charges 9,529$                      9,500$                      9,500$                          

Parks and Recreation Charges 31,085$                    30,000$                    30,000$                        

Recreation Concessions 32,443$                    30,000$                    35,000$                        

Special Recreation Facility Charges 295,398$                  275,000$                  315,000$                      

Cemetery Fees 80,557$                    105,000$                  85,000$                        

School Resource Officer 136,774$                  180,000$                  229,643$                      

Police Services 17,727$                    20,000$                    18,500$                        

Interest on Investments 141,277$                  382,795$                  350,000$                      

Rental of Real Property 18,313$                    22,000$                    20,000$                        

Business Licenses 38,410$                    20,000$                    20,000$                        

Bingo Fees 1,972$                      1,500$                      1,500$                          

Dog Licenses 16,893$                    18,000$                    18,000$                        

Marriage Licenses 2,238$                      2,000$                      2,000$                          

Building Permits 20,737$                    25,000$                    50,000$                        

Short Term Rental Permits -$                          30,000$                    70,000$                        

Parking Tickets 15,124$                    20,000$                    35,000$                        

Trash Fines 13,878$                    5,000$                      12,500$                        

City Court Fines 56,383$                    50,000$                    55,000$                        

Rental Property - Innovation Kitchen 10,000$                    10,000$                    10,000$                        

Sale of Scrap Metal 2,554$                      1,000$                      1,000$                          

Insurance/Worker's Comp -$                          10,000$                    -$                              

Boat Launch 755$                          250$                          500$                             

Gas and Oil 12,682$                    12,000$                    12,500$                        

RLF/IDA/LDC Support 35,000$                    33,000$                    45,000$                        

Shared Service Revenue 161,084$                  171,000$                  220,675$                      

Miscellaneous 41,183$                    18,000$                    20,000$                        

Parrott Hall 51,831$                    50,000$                    -$                              

Appropriation from Fund Balance -$                          -$                          835,764$                      

Appropriation from Equipment Reserve -$                          -$                          90,000$                        

Interfund Transfers 171,755$                  633,500$                  693,284$                      

Total Taxes 1,490,462$              2,236,845$              3,373,866$                  

Total General Funds Revenue 19,609,310$            21,233,851$            22,448,755$                

Other Revenues
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Appendix B: General Fund Expenditures Itemized

Miscellaneous - General Fund

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Request 2026 Recommended

1640.4046 - Gas and Oil 75,742$             86,400$               $                             79,500 

1910.4046- Insurance 333,619$          310,500$             $                          383,436 

5182.4030- Utility Costs 428,875$          400,000$             $                          471,763 

9010.8071 - Employee Retirement 396,022$          499,966$             $                          607,497 

901.8071-PFRS Retirment Expense 1,309,688$       1,189,619$         $                       1,718,706 

9030.8017- Employee Social Security 630,211$          686,727$             $                          722,530 

9060.8072 - Employee Health Insurances 930,792$          1,068,618$         $                       1,427,908 

9060.8073 - Retiree Health Insurance 893,152$          969,247$             $                       1,306,041 

Total Direct Costs 4,998,101$         5,211,077$             6,717,381$                     

Misc. - General Fund
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Appendix B: General Fund Expenditures Itemized

Debt Service - General Fund

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

9710.6000-Debt Principal, Serial Bonds 900,000$              $          1,093,500  $                        1,151,000 

9710.7000-Debt Interest, Serial Bonds 182,404$              $             155,801  $                           240,429 

9730.6000-BAN Principal 912,500$              $             375,000  $                           350,000 

9730.7000-BAN Interest 402,526$              $             236,915  $                           346,966 

9785.6000-Installment purchase debt, Principal 255,477$              $             266,908  $                           278,339 

9785.7000-Installment purchase debt, Interest 35,850$                 $               24,419  $                             12,988 

Total Direct Costs 2,688,757$       2,152,543$       2,379,722$                     

Debt Service - General Fund
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Appendix B: General Fund Expenditures Itemized

Business Improvement District

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

BID Assessment District 118,309$                       140,509$                       140,509$                       
BID PILOT Share 39,711$                         37,901$                         37,901$                         

4064 - BID Maintenance Support 90,000$                         92,600$                         107,600$                       4104 - Economic Development 

Support 15,000$                         -$                                -$                                    

Total Direct Costs 263,020$                       271,010$                       286,010$                       

Notes

Geneva BID improves and enhances the vibrancy of the City of Geneva’s downtown area by serving as 

stewards of local resources to assist businesses and property owners through supporting the maintenance, 

operations, events and infrastructure of the district. Our Vision: Create a vibrant storefront-filled epicenter of 

networking, marketing, promotion, events, and beautification. The BID stands committed to make Geneva 

stand out as accessible to all and be the true destination of the Finger Lakes region.	

Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) are privately directed and publicly sanctioned organizations that 

supplement public services within geographically defined boundaries by generating multiyear revenue 

through a compulsory assessment on local property owners and/or businesses

Business Improvement District

The BID funding request is divided into four areas:

Assessment District Funding:  this is the amount of funding that is levied from the non-single family homes 

within the Business Improvement District.

BID Payment In Lieu of Taxes Share Funding : this is provided to the BID when a property has a PILOT 

agreement within the BID area. 

4014 Economic Development Support: this funding was eliminated in 2025. The BID requested $15,000 which 

was not included for 2026 recommended budget. 

4064 BID Maintenance:  BID has requested a total of $107,600 for BID maintenance in 2026. 

$15,000 for Shoveling & salting, hanging baskets and planters, watering, loose trash, garbage pickup, holiday 

displays (care and hanging), light pole banners (GBID & holiday), removal of animal waste, maintain tables & 

chairs, ARC volunteer management, replacement plants.

$92,600 for Labor support of 4 FTEs for maintenance and beautification. 

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 

4014 Economic Development Support: This funding would allow the BID to provide additional services related 

to business & property recruitment & retention, branding & marketing, tourism promotion, mentoring, 

support, and education for new and existing businesses, ribbon cuttings, initiatives to increase workforce & 

resident placement, initiatives to increase foot traffic, events, grants.
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Appendix B: General Fund Expenditures Itemized

2025 Work Projects

Projects Progress Goal Details

Provide for ongoing maintenance and 

beautification services in the 

downtown BID district on the north 

side of 5 & 20 and on the lakefront. 

The GBID has taken on 

additional duties, 

performing all 

lakefront maintenance 

outside of mowing and 

weed-eating. We also 

contract a landscaper 

to work 8 hours 

weekly.

Supply & maintain 

hanging baskets & 

planters, supply & 

maintain

holiday decorations, 

clean & maintain new 

tables and chairs in

inviting arrangements, 

event support rotation. 

Provide services over 

and above what the 

City of Geneva is able 

to do for the 

businesses and

owners in the 

Downtown District. 

The GBID team 

removes garbage and 

loose trash, cleans

sidewalks, 

comprehensive 

maintenance of 

landscaping beds, and 

removes deceased 

animals &

problem animals in 

downtown and the 

lakefront.

The BID agrees to deliver a report of 

activities based upon this budget 

allocation at the end of each quarter

Reports have been 

provided at the end of 

the 1st and 2nd 

quarter. 

Reports due to the City 

at the close of the 

Quarter by the 15th of 

the following month. 

Reports include 

updates on all services 

of the BID contract. 

2026 Work Projects
Projects Goal 

Provide for ongoing maintenance and beautification services 

in the downtown BID district on the north side of 5 & 20 and 

on the lakefront.

Supply & maintain hanging baskets & planters, 

supply & maintain holiday decorations, clean & 

maintain new tables and chairs in inviting 

arrangements , event support rotation. Provide 

services over and above what the City of 

Geneva is able to do for the businesses and 

owners in the Downtown District. The GBID 

team will remove garbage and loose trash, 

clean

sidewalks, provide comprehensive 

maintenance of landscaping beds, and remove 

deceased animals in downtown and the 

lakefront. 
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Appendix B: General Fund Expenditures Itemized

City Attorney – 1420

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Request 2026 Recommended

4013 -Outside Counsel 193,366$                    150,000$                    450,000$                    

Total Direct Costs 193,366$                    150,000$                    450,000$                    

Notes

Key Metrics

2023 2024
2025 YTD  

(1/24 - 8/1/24)

Number of Request for Legal Services
87 76 25

Number of hrs. of special counsel
143.2

City Attorney                        1420

Currently the City Attorney is provided through a public-private partnership with Boylan and Code acting as 

general counsel and Roemer, Wallens, Mineux, and Gold serving as counsel on personnel matters. Additional 

legal counsel is retained as special counsel for additional expertise as needed. 

Metric

To begin collection in 2025

Additional funding has been added in 2026 due to pending legal matters that may need additional special 

counsel or should their be matters of litigation that falls outside the annual retainer of $200,000 in 2026. 
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Appendix B: General Fund Expenditures Itemized

City Council/Mayor – 1210/1010

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Council Salary 30,770$                        32,000$                        32,000$                        

4015 - Codification of Ordinances 10,155$                        3,000$                          2,850$                          

4016 - Advertising 686$                              900$                              855$                              

4046 - Miscellaneous 142$                              2,500$                          2,375$                          
Council Total 41,753$                        38,400$                        38,080$                        

1001 - Mayor Salary 7,500$                          7,500$                          7,500$                          

4014 - NYCOM 7,500$                          5,300$                          5,300$                          

Mayor Total 15,000$                        12,800$                        12,800$                        

Total Direct Costs 56,753$                        51,200$                        50,880$                        

Notes

Key Metrics

2023 2024
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 7/1/25)

Number of Council Meetings 24 39 23

Number of Actions Voted On 66 96 54

City Council/Mayor    1010/1210

4046: Micellaneous funding is for council support of council directed events, intiatives, or training 

Metric

Cities in New York State are created by Charter. The City of Geneva's Charter outlines a Council-Manager 

form of government, in which a City Council provides policy and legislative direction to the City Manager, 

who oversees a staff charged with execution of Council's mission and vision. Six members are elected by 

wards divided geographically by population.
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Assessor – 1355

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 98,483$                     97,524$                       97,417$                       

4009 - Board of Review 900$                          1,500$                         1,500$                         

4013 - Office Supplies 3,245$                       2,500$                         2,500$                         

4014 - Conferences 70$                             800$                             200$                             

4016 - Advertising/Publications 27$                             300$                             150$                             

4018 - Computer Costs 1,500$                       3,300$                         1,500$                         

4028 - Outside Contractors 11,417$                     50,000$                       50,000$                       

4094 - Assessment Update -$                                -$                                  -$                              

Total Direct Costs 115,642$                  155,924$                  148,267$                  

Notes

Key Metrics
Metric 2023 2024 2025

Equalization Rate 78% 100% 93%

Taxable Assessed Value 488,630,334$             727,833,468$             729,466,885.00$        

2025 Work Projects
Projects Progress Goal Details

Ensure valuation is maintained Completed

Valuation stays above 

90%

Taxable Assessed 

Value is established 

for 2026 budget. 

2026 Work Projects

Citywide revaluation: Ensure that valuation is maintained 

and equitable across the City.  
Valuation is at 100% for 2026

The Assessor’s Department reports directly to the City Comptroller and is responsible for the development 

of the annual property valuation roll, which provides a basis for property and sales tax collections. The 

Assessor position and tax clerk are shared employees with the City of Canandaigua.

Assessor       1355

1001 Salary: We pay 1 FTE of salary for the Assessor and 50% is reimbursed by the City of Canandaigua 

4028 Outside Contracters: Beginning in Spring of 2024 the tax clerk services for the Assessor's office was 

shared with the City of Canandaigua. This funding  is the amount provided to Canandaigua for these 

services.

4014 Conferences: This is a shared cost between Geneva and Canandaigua. 

4094: No additional funding is needed for the update as we will complete it in-house. A citywide 

revaluation will occur in 2026. 

All requests were recommended for funding in 2026.  

Projects Goal 
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Comptroller/Finance – 1315

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recopmmended

1001 - Salary 328,939$                     344,337$                     367,862$                       

4013- Office Supplies 1,818$                          300$                             250$                               

4014- Conference Expense 215$                             2,000$                          -$                                

4016- 

Printing/Advertising/Publications

-$                              6,500$                          6,500$                            

4018- Computer Costs 36,415$                       38,500$                       35,000$                         

4019- Audit Fees 33,450$                       17,000$                       17,000$                         

4028-Outside Contractors 14,144$                       -$                              -$                                

4046-Miscellaneous Expense 1,333$                          2,000$                          -$                                

4085- Bond Issue Costs 65,859$                       -$                              -$                                

4088- Bank Service Fees 767$                             -$                              -$                                

Total Direct Costs 482,940$                     410,637$                     426,612$                       

Notes

Key Metrics

2023 2024
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 7/1/25)

Tax Collection Rate 97.25% 98.09% 94.75%
Average Rate of Investment Return 2.05% 3.19% 3.42%

Number of Adjusting Entries by 

Auditors
1 - -

The Comptroller’s Department is responsible for accurately forecasting and tracking all financial transactions 

occurring as a result of City operations. The Department consists of multiple functional areas, including real 

property tax, accounts payable and receivable, purchasing, general ledger management, and budget 

management.  The Department is also responsible for facilitation of the annual external financial audit, which 

provides a snapshot of the City’s financial performance over the previous operating year.

Comptroller     1315

1001 Salary: Includes 1 Comptroller, 1 Deputy Comptroller, and 2 FTE Finance Team members. This 

expenditure is partially offset by revenues from the Sewer and Water fund. 

4014 Conference: No planned attendance for training in 2026. 

4018 Computer Costs: Additional funding encumbered for electronic time-keeping to launch in 2026. 

4088 Bond Issues Costs: All bond costs will go into the capital fund.

All requests for funding are recommended within the 2026 budget. 

Metric
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2025 Work Projects
Progress Goal Details

Completed

Meet with each 

department and 

assess their current 

fleet and upcoming 

vehicle needs.

Shareable inventory list 

of City-owned vehicles 

accompanied with 

replacement plan has 

been created. 

In-Progress

100% of wanted and 

available property 

from 2024 is back on 

tax roll by Q3 2024; 

Council adopts 

resolution to sell 2024 

properties. 

Shareable inventory list 

of City-owned 

properties with a plan 

for each property is 

being developed. 

In-Progress

Departments are 

meeting regularly to 

review project 

timelines and bonding 

is approved through 

Council. 

A system is in place to 

manage this year-

round process.

Paused

Work with unions and 

staff to implement a 

new timekeeping 

system.

On hold during 

negotiations

Contract Negotiations: Provide support 

to contract negotiations process. 

In-Progress

100% of units have 

current contracts

Negotiations are on-

going

2026 Work Projects

Implementation of a timekeeping system Take effect in 2026

Contract Negotiations Ratify any open contracts

Develp a multi-year financial plan Adoption of a 3-5 year financial plan

Update the City's Procurement Policy Complete an update to this policy

Goal 

Projects

Create and maintain a City vehicle 

inventory with long-term replacement 

plan

City Owned Property Sale: maintain a 

City-owned property inventory with a 

plan for each property

Capital Projects Management: Routine 

meetings are held to ensure projects 

are on-target for completion. 

Implementation of a timekeeping 

system

Projects
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City Manager – 1230

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 165,374$                   170,796$                   288,438$                   

4012 - Travel 1,135$                        750$                           1,000$                        

4013 - Office Supplies 2,072$                        200$                           400$                           

4014 - Conferences 1,204$                        1,500$                        1,500$                        

4017- Copy Cost -$                                -$                                -$                                

4045 - Training 6,535$                        30,500$                     20,000$                     

4046 - Subscriptions/Membership 1,386$                        2,500$                        2,500$                        

4046 - Miscellaneous 17,028$                     700$                           7,000$                        

6326.4070- Parrott Hall 412,972$                   50,000$                     -$                                

8040.4046- Human Rights Commission 25$                             600$                           500$                           
Total Direct Costs 607,731$                   257,546$                   321,338$                   

Notes

The City Manager’s office assist and directs department leadership to develop strategies and implement 

programs and services that align to the direction set forth by the Geneva City Council. The City Manager 

provides direct oversight to all City Departments except the City Clerk which is overseen by City Council. The 

City Manager is responsible for day-to-day City operations, preparation and management of the city budget, 

and legislative support to the Geneva City Council.

City Manager                       1230

1001 Salary: City Manager staffing includes a City Manager, Assistant City Manager, and .10 FTE for support to 

the City Manager shared with Human Resources. Support to the City Manager includes scheduling, billing for 

the CM office, and limited communications. This expenditure is partially offset by revenues from the Sewer 

and Water fund. 

4012 Travel: This line was increased due to staff increasing. 

4014 Conferences: This funding is for the City Manager and Assistant City Manager to attend relevant 

conferences to continue thier professional development. 

4046 Subscriptions/Memberships: This line is for membership of ICMA and NYSCMA

4045 Training: This line was reduced due to budget reductions. All available funds will be used to provide 

access for  training for all City staff, conference attendance for staff members, coaching services for members 

of the management team, and training for supervisors. 

4070 Parrott Hall Stabalization: There are no grant funds allocated for this in 2026. 

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 

$75,000 for a Confidential Secretary to provide administrative cross departmental support. As well as 

oversight of all adminstrative assistants in the organization. 

$50,000 for Performance Management Software and Training: The goal of this software/training program is to 

better develop performance metrics at a population and programmatic level.

$25,000 for National Community Survey benchmarking survey to create a data set which is evidenced based 

and engages residents, measures City performance, and guides economic recovery and growth. 
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Key Metrics

2023 2024 YTD  
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 7/1/25)

Cumulative Amount of Grant Revenue 

Awarded
438,600$                      3,550,933.00$             2,070,000.00$             

% of Performance Evaluations 

Completed for Department Heads
- 100% 0% (Q4)

% of Open Contracts Ratified 0% 50% 83%

2025 Work Projects

Progress Goal Details

In-Progress

One (1) 2024 

Contracts are ratified 

this year and One (1) 

2025 contract is 

ratified by December 

31, 2025. 

The contract that 

ended on December 

31, 2024 is in Impasse. 

The contract ending in 

December 2025 

negotiation is in 

progress. 

In-Progress

Increase housing 

supply by 200 new 

units by 2028. 

Coordinate to 

improve the OEO site 

with construction 

starting by 2028.  

The four properties 

continue to work with 

Planning and Zoning 

Boards and funders to 

bring their projects to 

fruition. 

In-Progress

Hold additional 

council meetings 

spending; adopt a 

budget that is in 

alignment with 

community priorities 

and serves the needs 

of residents. 

Four meetings to 

assist in preparing the 

budget. Community 

outreach sessions are 

being held and budget 

will be presented on 

9/9/25. 

Communications

In-Progress

Increase 

communication with 

the community. 

Added monthly 

updates, weekly 

releases via e-blasts, 

monthly radio 

meetings, and 

community convos.

Projects

Contract Negotiations

Housing

2026 Budget and Financial Planning

Metric

41



Appendix B: General Fund Expenditures Itemized

2025 Work Projects

Progress Goal Details

Shared Services and Regional Planning

In-Progress

Work with colleges, 

fire departments, 

Ontario County, and 

water & sewer 

consumers to identify 

areas for 

improvements and 

sharing. 

Dialogue has 

increased all parties 

and we are in process 

of developing new 

water and sewer 

agreements. 

2026 Work Projects

Staff Growth & Organizational Alignment: Invest in employee 

development and align organizational structures to support 

excellence in City operations.

Provide professional development opportunities 

for all staff, strengthen leadership capacity, and 

ensure organizational alignment with City 

priorities by the end of 2026.

Sustainability: Review the Resource Recovery Park model and 

reinvigorate Climate Smart Communities efforts in partnership 

with the Town and DPW.

Position Geneva as a leader in sustainability 

through active climate planning and waste 

reduction initiatives.

Economic Vitality: Expand business recruitment, retention, and 

support programs to strengthen Geneva’s economic base.

Attract at least two new employers and support 

the expansion of three existing businesses by 

the end of 2026.

Infrastructure & Capital Planning: Advance long-term 

infrastructure planning to ensure reliable utilities, safe streets, and 

modern public facilities.

Complete a 10-year capital plan and secure 

funding for at least one major infrastructure 

upgrades by the end of 2027.

Organizational Excellence & Communications: Improve internal 

operations through employee engagement and strengthen 

external communications with consistent updates and outreach.

Complete management evaluations, achieve a 

30% employee survey response rate, and 

maintain communication platforms for 

residents.

Projects

Projects Goal 

2027 Budget and Financial Planning: Lead a transparent, 

community-driven budget process.

Adopt a 2026 budget that balances fiscal 

responsibility with community needs.

Shared Services & Regional Planning: Strengthen regional 

collaboration through shared service agreements with colleges, 

fire districts, and utilities.

Finalize new water and sewer agreements and 

identify additional areas for intergovernmental 

cooperation.
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City Clerk – 1410

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 134,709$                146,998$                   158,788$                     

4011 - Postage 10,787$                  5,500$                       5,552$                         

4013 - Office Supplies 2,942$                     1,000$                       950$                            

4017 - Copy Costs 4,726$                     4,750$                       4,513$                         

4018 - Computer Costs 1,835$                     2,000$                       1,900$                         

1450.1001- Elections 18,000$                  18,000$                     -$                             

3510.4046 - Control of Animals 17,085$                  28,294$                     36,260$                       

7510.4068 - Historical Society 12,500$                  12,500$                     12,500$                       

4007 - Records Restoration -$                           -$                           3,500$                         

4116 - Software -$                           -$                           18,200$                       

Total Direct Costs 202,584$                219,042$                242,163$                  

Notes

The Geneva City Clerk is the Chief Records Officer for the City.  The City Clerk is charged with accurately 

recording and reporting all proceedings of the Geneva City Council, as well as the keeping of vital 

statistics, including birth, death, and marriage records; as well as regulated activities.

The Clerk’s Office is located on the first floor of City Hall, and supports the City Council’s efforts to 

enhance customer service through cross training of staffing to provide customer success to all that come 

to City Hall. The City Clerk serves as the Customer Service Manager for these agencies, and ensures 

appropriate staffing levels, as well as the appropriate mix of knowledgeable staff, such that in as many 

cases as possible, the customer’s needs are met on the first trip to City Hall.

City Clerk                 1410

1001 Salary: Includes a Clerk and Deputy Clerk (2.0 FTE). 

4018 Computer costs: Includes ongoing contractual scanning software 

1450.1001 Elections: There is no planned elections in 2026. Funding will be needed for Council elections 

in 2027. 

3510.4046 Control of Animals: This is an amount determined by Ontario County to support dog control 

efforts in the City. 

7510.4068 Historical Society: This is an annual allocation for historical society services including support 

for preservation of City documents.  

4087 Records Restoration: This funding will be allocated to repair one birth certificate book that is in 

disrepair. 

4116 Software: Funding has been allocated to support the Clerk in procurring software to streamline the 

FOIL process and provide support for record documentation related to agendas and meeting minutes for 

City Council and all council approved committees. This software should decrease staff time for FOIL 

redactions and record keeping. This amount is for the intial procurement and there will likely be on-

going subscription costs of a lesser amount in the future. 

All requests for funding are recommended within the 2026 budget. 
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Key Metrics

2023 2024

% of Minutes Adopted with no 

corrections
N/A N/A

100%

Number of licenses issued
N/A N/A

Marriage 49

Dogs 310

% of meeting agendas provided at 

least 5 days prior to meeting
N/A N/A

100%

% of Customers who mark they are 

satisfied with the service
N/A N/A

Still being developed

2025 Work Projects

Progress Goal Details

In-Progress

Succesful submission 

of the grant 

application. 

Grant application 

submitted March 

2025, awards are 

delayed

In-Progress

Plan to relocate 

records completed 

by December 2025. 

Records have been 

identified; awaiting 

grant information. 

In-Progress

Successful election 

and onboarding

All information has 

been provided to 

BOE; onboarding in 

development

2026 Work Projects

Research and apply for grant funds to 

restore records / establish a process 

to inventory all City records and store 

in an appropriate manner

Metric
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 7/1/25)

Projects

GEDC Records Project 

Elections/Onboarding

Projects Goal 

City Charter Updates: Continue City Charter Updates Update as needed and appropriate and plan 

for a Charter Commission revision in 2027 

with Council. 

Records Inventory Project: Engage a consultant, with NYS 

Archives funding, to inventory City records, dispose of 

obsolete files, and create an organized basement storage 

system from Q4 2025 to Q2 2026.

Establish a sustainable records 

management process and adopt a formal 

records policy for the City.

GEDC Records Management: This project involves 

identifying, inventorying, and relocating non-obsolete 

records currently stored at the GEDC.

Ensure obsolete records are destroyed and 

inactive records are properly inventoried & 

stored for future access.
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City Contracts: Collect and upload all city contracts, 

insurance policies, and related documents into the 

Document Manager.

Improve accessibility by ensuring all 

documents are indexed and easily 

retrievable in the system.

Board and CommissionTraining: This initiative formalizes 

training for boards and commissions, especially those with 

annual training mandates.

Provide consistent and structured training, 

including annual engagement of board 

chairs in formal meetings.

Projects Goal 
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Fire - 3410

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 1,841,897$              1,738,549$                1,905,647$                     

1002 - Overtime 40,866$                   40,000$                     38,000$                           

1004 - Safety Officer 4,565$                     4,600$                        4,565$                             

1006 - Holiday Pay 110,516$                 118,529$                   132,823$                         

1013 - Salary Training Coverage 13,719$                   -$                            25,000$                           

2029 - Equipment 184,981$                 11,800$                     30,000$                           

2040 - Equipment Replacement -$                         223,200$                   -$                                 

2100 - Personal Protective Equipment 103,154$                 63,996$                     52,000$                           

4012 - Travel 1,370$                     2,000$                        2,000$                             

4014 - Conferences 1,356$                     6,000$                        5,000$                             

4018 - Computer Costs 21,176$                   32,599$                     35,000$                           

4020 - Materials and Supplies 8,103$                     12,000$                     10,000$                           

4021 - Mileage/Vehicle Costs 26,923$                   33,830$                     25,000$                           

4024 - Staff Clothing Allowance 13,962$                   16,183$                     14,400$                           

4028.1000 - Firefighting Agreements 52,000$                   52,000$                     52,000$                           

4028.2000 - Genesee St. Firehouse Rent 47,376$                   47,513$                     6,099$                             

4028.3000 - Fire Prevention 7,014$                     5,000$                        6,000$                             

4028.4000 - Fire Investigations 3,495$                     5,000$                        3,500$                             

4035 - General Maintenance 29,731$                   32,328$                     32,000$                           

4042 - Geneva Street Firehouse Rent 22,510$                   22,510$                     22,510$                           

4045 - Training 23,892$                   44,734$                     17,000$                           

4046 - Miscellaneous 7,977$                     9,415$                        -$                                 

4073 - Uniform Costs 38,773$                   26,044$                     20,000$                           

4076 - Physical Exams 13,310$                   16,000$                     16,000$                           

4082 - Equipment Maintenance 36,532$                   54,013$                     40,000$                           

4093 - Assistant Chiefs 20,000$                   20,000$                     20,000$                           

4144 - Code Expenses 1,326$                     3,000$                        3,500$                             

Total Direct Costs 2,676,522$              2,640,844$              2,518,044$                   

The Fire Department serves the City with a team comprised of paid, career firefighters and hundreds of 

dedicated volunteer firemen and officers. The Department is made up of three fire companies, including the 

Hydrant Hose Company, the Nester Hose Company, and the C.J. Folger Hook and Ladder Company.

The Department is charged with a range of activity, including fire safety and prevention education, development 

process review, enforcement of New York State and local fire and construction codes, and firefighting. All career 

firefighters are New York State certified Building Inspectors or Code Enforcement Officers, providing the City 

with a full complement of commercial and construction inspectors handling the over 2,000 operating permits.  

The Department is equipped with six state-of-the-art fire apparatus; capable of firefighting from every situation 

in the City and supporting our mutual-aid neighbors in nearly any terrain. Fire prevention is at the core of 

Department operations.  Each year, hundreds of personnel-hours are dedicated to educating a range of residents 

from school children to seniors in fire prevention techniques.

Fire              3410
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Notes
1001: Salary covers 18 fire-fighters, 1.5 administrative staff, a Fire Chief and Deputy Chief

1006 Holiday Pay: This is a contractual amount for coverage costs on holidays. 

1013 Salary Training Coverage: Similar to Holiday Pay, Training Coverage is a contractual amount used to cover 

time paid when firefighters are covering shifts for training.

2040 Equipment: Funds for two (2) SCBA breathing apparatus and two (2) radios. 

2100 Personal Protective Equipment: This allocation will pay for ten (10) sets of PPE. 

4028.1000 Firefighting Agreements: These are mulit-year agreements with the volunteer houses to provide for 

equipment and items for volunteers. 

4028.2000 Genesee Street Firehouse Rent: This rent has been reduced per the lease agreement, as the capital 

costs have been paid. 

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 

$30,000 for a SCBA Washer which would be used for decontamination of carcinogens on SCBA

$2,500 for a new flow meter. Flow meters provide flow and pump discharge pressure readings.

$10,000 for a forcible entry trainer which is a training tool to allow firefighter train more safely. 

$25,000 for confined space rescue equipment. This new equipment would allow for confined space training and 

rescue which has been proposed as part of 2026 work programming. 

$16,000 for a hose dryer. This is used to dry equipment. 

$33,300 for the replacement of four (4) radios. 

$22,500 for two (2) SCBA (breathing apparatus) replacements.

$8,500 for two (2) new gas meters. 

$4,000 for thermal imaging cameras. 

$65,000 for command vehicle replacement. 

$2,000 reduction in training funding. 

$8,000 reduction in miscellaneous spending.  

$250,000 for three (3) additional firefighters. The full-time firefighters were requested to meet increasing service 

demands, improve response capability, and enhance fire safety.

$15,000 for promotion of three (3) firefighters to Lieutenants. This would create a Lieutenant role on each shift 

to directly supervise career firefighters. This would be a $5,000 stipend for a person serving as a LT in addition to 

thier Firefighter salary. 

$26,000 for an additional five (5) sets of protective gear. Last year gear was removed due to reductions in 

budgeting and it was requested to add these to this year in addition to the ten sets planned for purchase. This 

purchase will be delayed until at least 2027. 

$20,000 to $115,000. Currently the City of Geneva has no water rescue or fire suppression capabilities.  The 

procedure if there is an emergency, is to call a boat in from Seneca County with an average response time of 15 

mins.  The department finds it irresponsible to promote lakefront water activities without also providing life 

safety capabilities.  The addition of this capability would not need added personnel, only additional training.
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Key Metrics
Metric 2023 2024 YTD (7/1/2025) 

Number of Calls 1,907                          2,759                          1132

Number of Mutual Aid Calls 44                               36                               27

Number of Code Enforcement Visits 678                             711                             354

Cumulative Hours of Training Received by 

Career Staff
6,300                          5,714                          3,466

2025 Work Projects
Projects Progress Goal Details

Volunteer Firefighter Recruitment: Set 

recruitment goals and begin plans to 

expand recruitment efforts including junior 

training programming. 
In-Progress

10% increase in 

recruitment over 

2024. 

Recruiting events have 

been identified and  the 

processes for 

volunteering are being 

reviewed.

Hydrant Testing and Mapping: In 

partnership with the Water partners, 

create a complete and accurate inventory 

of all hydrants and develop a form hydrant 

testing policy and procedure. 
In-Progress

A shared system is 

created to ensure 

100% of hydrants are 

mapped correctly 

and tested properly 

A complete inventory is 

in place and we are in 

process in developing a 

digital system while 

testing hydrants. 

Shared Services: Coordinate quarterly 

meetings with surrounding jurisdictions to 

identify shared goals and priorities. 

In-Progress

Development of plan 

to best support each 

jurisdiction while 

reducing strain on 

personnel and 

taxpayers. 

Meetings have occurred 

and shared training, 

equipment, and grant 

writing plans are being 

created. 

2026 Work Projects

Strengthen Community Engagement and Education to build 

public trust and improve fire and life safety awareness.

Launch additional safety campaigns and drive 

community engagement efforts. 

Research and Review the Impacts of the Implementation of 

Medical Billing for First Responders which would allow the City to 

secure reimbursement for EMS services.

Research the legal framework and impacts of 

medical billing and create a summary of 

recommendations to City Council to review 

regarding medical billing for response.  

Projects

Continue Shared Services Collaboration   Improve efficiency, 

reduce costs, and enhance regional response capabilities.

Shared agreements towards cost savings and 

training services. 

Develop Technical/Specialized Rescue Teams expand GFD's 

operational capacity for complex incidents like rope rescue, 

confined space, and trench/building collapse rescue.

Identify target specialties that will assist 

current responses and provide certification to 

members. 

Goal 
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Human Resources - 1430

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 153,673$                   175,650$                          177,512$                       

4013 - Office Supplies 688$                           575$                                  500$                               

4014 - Conference Expense 857$                           2,000$                              2,000$                           

4016 - Advertising 124$                           500$                                  200$                               

4021 - Mileage 581$                           700$                                  400$                               

4028 - Outside Contractors 50,848$                     -$                                       -$                                    

4113 - Reporting Fees -$                                5,200$                              6,000$                           

4120.1500 - Health & Wellness 303$                           2,500$                              1,800$                           

Total Direct Costs 207,075$                   187,125$                          188,412$                       

Notes

The Human Resources Department is responsible for human resource management; including civil service 

administration, recruiting and on-boarding new employees, benefits administration, Worker’s Compensation, 

policies and procedures and participating in collective bargaining negotiations. The Human Resource Office 

maintains a focus on best practices and streamlining human resource processes to help cultivate and maintain 

an informed, engaged and diverse professional workforce.

Human Resources                     1430

1001 Salary: The HR Team consists of a Director and Staff Member. The second position is shared with 90% of 

costs in HR and 10% of costs in the City Managers' office. This expenditure is partially offset by revenues from 

the Sewer and Water fund. 

4014 Conference expenses: Include attendance at the 2026 NYS Civil Service Conference and Workers' 

Compensation Conference. 

4016 Advertising: This is used for placement of job advertisements for hard to recruit positions. 

4113 Reporting Fees: This is a cost for reporting for all employees through audit systems. 

4120.1500 Health & Wellness: These are items provided to promote employee engagement and wellness in 

2025 this was used for water bottles for all staff. 

All requests are included in the 2026 proposed budget. 
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Key Metrics
2023 2024 2025 as of July 1, 2025

Number of Full Time Positions 

Budgeted
127.5 125.5 125.5

Number of Full Time Positions 

Filled
16 13 2

Number of 

Onboardings(New/Rehires)
40 37 38

Retention Rate: 

Retirement/Resignation total
34 23 23

2025 Work Projects
Progress Goal Details

In-Progress

Ability to email annual 

required training to each 

City Employee for online 

training access

HR completed adding all 

employee emails to the 

system; including the 

updated City email 

addresses to .gov; 

Employees started 

trainings with NYMIR.

In-Progress

All HR records and forms 

are properly retained, 

organized, and 

transitioned into a shared 

electronic system with 

fillable formats, resulting 

in improved efficiency, 

reduced time spent on file 

management. 

HR has updated and 

reorganized personnel 

files and expanded use 

of the shared electronic 

filing system. All forms 

are online, with work 

underway to create 

fillable formats 

compatible with future 

payroll needs.

In-Progress

HR team members 

enhance use of system for 

internal professional 

development and office 

efficiency for onboarding 

and overall employee 

management. 

Training in progress and 

on-going process review 

continues. 

Projects

Annual Trainging utilizing NYMIR 

System; ability to manage annual 

training electronically via 

electronic management system

Workplace Physical File review and 

establish  electronic files and/or 

HR forms to create effeciency and 

convenience for office and 

employees

Professional Development-Tyler 

Technologies to expand Human 

Resource capabilities of software 

system 

Note: Full Time position counts do not include seasonal employees or any part-time employees. Onboarding and Retention 

Rates do include seasonal and part-time employees. 2 positions were held vacant at all times due to 2025 budget directives 

which impacted the ability to fill vacant positions. 

Metric
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2025 Work Projects - Continued
Progress Goal Details

Completed

A complete list of 

comparable municipalities 

with responses received 

before budget 

development provides 

updated data to optimize 

benefits and 

compensation offerings.

Document was shared 

with the City Manager 

and Comptroller

2026 Work Projects

Forecasting for Succession: Forecast human capital needs 

as part of succession planning and department needs 

Develop a workforce succession and advancement 

plan by identifying retirement timelines, employee 

development interests and skill gaps, and aligning 

training, exams, and job descriptions to support 

departmental and budgetary needs.

Review and update list of 

municipalities to gather data for 

comparison for Non- Represented 

Management for budget and 

benefits 

Projects Goal 

HR Digitization: Continue to focus on digitization of HR 

electronic files on computer and shared files with other 

departments

Develop and implement a centralized, well-

organized electronic storage system for HR files in 

collaboration with IT, the City Clerk, and other 

departments.

Expand Training: Continue to expand Training 

Opportunities for  Employees and Supervisory/Leadership 

Teams

Provide annual employee development 

opportunities, including legal training for leadership 

and supervisors.

Projects
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Information Technology -1680

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 166,858$                     194,464$                         252,702$                         

1004- Extra Help 4,095$                         5,000$                              -$                                  

4065 - Public Access TV 5,250$                         6,500$                              6,000$                              

2029 - Equipment 13,199$                       81,095$                            15,000$                            

4010 - Telephone 74,621$                       76,000$                            78,000$                            

4017 - Copy Costs 17,619$                       19,000$                            19,000$                            

4018 - Computer Costs 33,337$                       35,000$                            35,000$                            

4021- Mileage/Vehicle Costs 220$                            2,000$                              1,000$                              

4028 - Network Security 36,977$                       60,000$                            45,000$                            

4041 - Website Maintenance 9,662$                         9,500$                              10,000$                            

4046 - Miscellaneous 1,972$                         2,000$                              2,000$                              

4116- Subscriptions 60,195$                       82,937$                            85,000$                            

Total Direct Costs 424,005$                         573,496$                         548,702$                         

Notes

The Information Technology Department provides for information infrastructure development and maintenance 

and user support to all City departments and functions. The Department has operated under a shared services 

agreement with the City of Canandaigua since 2015, with Department staff providing information services to 

both Cities.

The Department provides for the effective, efficient operation of all network communications, including data 

services and Voice Over IP phone service for all City departments.  Additionally, the Department manages the 

City’s mobile phone contracts, including mobile data connections for all emergency services vehicles as part of 

the recent E-911 partnership with Ontario County. The Department supports a LTE wireless network for the 

downtown security cameras and multiple location of “Public Wi-Fi” access, as well as direct fiber connections 

between all City facilities.

Information Technology              1680  

1001 Salary: Includes increasing the IT staffing by .5 FTE for the City of Geneva. This will result in 1.5 full time 

equivalent hours shared over three people. This department is shared by the City of Canandaigua and the costs 

above reflect the total expense which we receive 50% reimbursement. 

1004 Public Access TV: Costs for and staff time to set up, edit, and broadcast 24 city council meetings. 

2029 Equipment: Includes A/V related equipment. 

4010 Telephone: Includes all phones and internet services for all City phones.4017 Copy Costs: This is all copiers 

within the City and is a contractual amount. 

4018 Computer Costs: Cost for annual computer replacement program, which includes hardware and software 

replacement of 20+ computers. 

4041 Website Maintenance: Cost for website hosting, user access, and ADA compliance software. 

4116 Subscriptions: This includes all licensing fees for standard software expenses on all city computers (~150 

devices) including software programs, microsoft office, pdf readers, email and others. 

All requests are included in the 2026 proposed budget. 
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2025 Key Metrics

2023 2024 2025 as of July 1, 2025

Number of phishing tests opened 

by staff
134 email sent/ 25 

clicked/ 18.66%
N/A

151 email sent/ 3

 clicked/ 1.99%

Number of cameras installed and 

maintained 14 new/53 Total
8 new/ 2 

replacements/61 Total
0

Technology cost per user 148 users/ $3,436 150/$3,146 151/$3,785

PC new/replacement 43 19 6

2025 Work Projects
Progress Goal Details

Downtown Security Camera: 

Upgrarde radioes to improve 

connections to cameras and 

replace cameras

Postponed due to 

equipment production 

delays

Complete by Q4 2025 Equipment production 

has been delayed and 

replacement and 

upgrades can not be 

completed until 

equipment is available.

Door Access: Add access to 11 

doors at City Hall and 2 at Public 

Safety Building. 

In-Progress 100% of door access is 

completed

All in house work is 

complete, awaiting 

vendor for one door. 

Cabling: Secure and cable City Hall 

and Public Safety Building. 

In-Progress Complete 2025 cabling 

by Q4 2025. 

80% of the cabling is 

complete and Public 

Safety Building, 20% at 

City Hall. 

Server Upgrades: Upgrade the 20 

City Servers by Q4 2025. 

In-Progress In progress to complete 

the server upgrades. 

10% complete at this 

time. 

Computer Replacements: Replace 

20 computers annually to maintain 

replacement program. 

Postponed due to 

equipment production 

delays

Replace 5 users 

computers each quarter. 

50% complete

Security:Replace switches and test 

equipment while monitoring 

network events. 

In-Progress Continuous monitoring 

and switch upgrades 

occur. 

2 switches have been 

replaced and new 

security systems are 

being explored. 

Virtual Server Replacement: 

Replace current system with new 

servers. 

In-Progress Complete server 

replacement by Q4 

2025. 

Working with contractor 

to create plans. 

Replace Sophos AV/EDR with 

Falcon EDR 

In-Progress Complete replacement 

in 2025. 

80% through intial set 

up. 

Projects

Metric
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2025 Work Projects

Progress Goal Details

Email Phishing Testing: Test 

employees ability to spot email 

phishing. 

In-Progress One test has been 

completed. 

1.99% click rate on first 

test

2026 Work Projects

Email Phishing Testing: Test employees ability to spot email 

phishing. 

Conduct two tests annually.  

Cabling Management: Finish all cabling in City Hall and 

document, clean, label, and secure all cables. 

Finish all cabling in City Hall and document, clean, 

label, and secure all cables. 

Final Server Upgrades: Ensure new servers are all upgraded 

to 2025 Operating System

Finish the upgrate of the all server from 2025 

project 

Computer Replacement Replace 20 PCs annually

Projects

Security: Replace switches and test equipment while 

monitoring network events. 

Replace 2 switches and perform penetration tests. 

Finalize replacement of Sophos AV/EDR with Falcon EDR Finalize configuration and train on capabilities of 

Falcon. 

Projects Goal 

Downtown Security Camera Upgrades Finish the projects from 2025

Document Management: Work with clerk to implement a 

better document management system

Migration and upgrade to a new document 

management system. 
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Office of Planning and Economic Development – 8689

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 170,970$                    233,485$                   181,249$                    

1004 - Extra Help - Farmer's Market 2,965$                         5,000$                        5,000$                         

4013 - Office Supplies 297$                            400$                           200$                            

4014 - Conferences 1,977$                         4,000$                        1,500$                         

4017 - Copy Costs -$                                 100$                            $                     -  

4020 - Materials & Supplies - Farmer's 

Market
967$                            

1,500$                        1,000$                         

4028 - Outside Contractors 21,685$                       35,000$                      20,000$                       

4031 - Repairs & Maintenance 652$                            1,000$                        1,000$                         

4106 - Professional Development 1,702$                         1,000$                        1,000$                         

4112 - Events 4,000$                         12,000$                      12,000$                       

4112.1980 - Events - Farmer's Market 5,600$                         1,000$                        1,000$                         

4114 - Nutrition Programs - Farmer's 

Market
830$                            

2,000$                        2,000$                         

4210 - Community Revitalization Program
-$                                 

2,000$                        2,000$                         

Total Direct Costs 211,645$                    298,485$                   227,949$                    

Notes

The Office of Planning and Economic Development drives Geneva’s growth by supporting neighborhoods, 

businesses, and community partners. The office leads implementation of the City’s Comprehensive Plan, works 

with neighborhood associations, manages small business resources, and fosters community engagement. It 

coordinates economic development efforts with the LDC, IDA, and Revolving Loan Fund while promoting 

Geneva’s assets such as the NYS Center of Excellence in Food and Agriculture, the Geneva Industrial Park, the 

Innovation Kitchen, and the Technology Farm. The office also manages the majority of all City grants including 

millions of dollars in state and federal grant funding, advancing projects from lakefront redevelopment and 

Downtown Revitalization to neighborhood improvements in parks, streets, and public facilities.

Planning & Economic Development                     8689

1001 Salary: This line includes funding for 2.5 FTE. The Special Events Coordinator and Grants Coordinator are 2 

FTEs. The Coordinator overseeing Planning and Economic Development and Recreation is shared between the two 

department budgets with .5 of their FTE in both department budgets. The Grants Coordinator salary is ~50% 

reimbursed through grant related administrative funds.

1004 Extra Help Farmer's Market: Farmer's Market funds are reimbursable through our contract with NYS Ag and 

Markets for the Farmer's Market operations in conjunction with the Welcome Center. 

4028 Outside Contractors: This is for the support of grant writing services, this remains at a reduced level.

4112 Events: These funds are for predetermined City sponsored events, such as the Lakefront Concerts.

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 

$150,000 for a City grant writer and City Planner. 

$10,000 for additional grant writing services. 
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2025 Key Metrics

2023 2024
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 7/1/25)

Number of businesses opened Downtown 
No Data 11 6

Value of city property sold to return to 

taxable use 
$0 $281,000 $40,000 

Number of vendors at farmer's market

72 total, 26 average 

week

95 total, 37 average 

week

97 total, 36 average a 

week

2025 Work Projects
Progress Goal Details

Paused and 

Redirected

Complete bid 

package and develop 

plans for a marina, or 

an alternative 

project, using two 

grant programs with 

distinct budgets and 

outcomes. 

The marina project 

bids came in over 

budget, and Council 

decided not to fund 

the project. We are 

now working with 

NYS to repurpose the 

DRI funds to improve 

lake access in the 

designated area.

In-Progress

10 concerts, creation 

of an events 

ordinance, & 

efficient event 

application process

The concert series 

returned with council 

support; the event 

ordinance is on pause 

during staffing 

transitions.

In-Progress

Complete the 

previous program 

and submit an 

application for a new 

batch of funding. 

We have completed 

the previous cycle 

and will apply for 

new funds in August 

2025.

Metric

Projects
Marina: Position Geneva as a premier 

boating center in the Finger Lakes and the 

NYS Cannal System

Events Management: Make Geneva fun 

and prosperous with safe and well 

attended events that draw tourism and 

serve the local community.

MAP Grant: Support the development and 

expansion of microenterprise businesses in 

the City of Geneva creating jobs and 

reducing commercial vacancy.
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Progress Goal Details

In-Progress

Farmer markets are 

successful; 2 helpers 

are hired, 

applications are 

turned in on-time. 

The 2025 Farmer’s 

Market season was a 

success, with more 

vendors, increased 

SNAP use supporting 

local families, state 

funding for a new 

structure design, and 

progress on forming a 

Friends group.

DRI Planing for 2026: Position Geneva to 

submit for a competative DRI application in 

2026 that is backed by broad community 

support and extensively documented 

community plans. Use an updated 

comprehensive plan process as part of this 

process. 

Paused

Work with 

community 

stakeholders to 

create an application 

that is backed by 

community support. 

Paused until new 

staffing structure is 

realized. 

CDBG Housing: Incrementally improve 

housing by building a reliable long term 

program that impacts at least 5 homes per 

year with a goal of 100 homes in 10 years. In-Progress

Receive funding and 

begin program 

operations. 

Working with 

selected program  

program delivery 

consultant to 

implement in fall to 

winter 25/26. 

Grant Administration: Provide coordination 

to existing and future grants within the City 

including DRI, GIGP, Marina BIG, Tunnel, 

Lead Service Line, CDBG, MAP and others. In-Progress

Grants are closed out 

with minimal 

findings; clear 

records are ready for 

grant audits. 

Managing 17 grants 

and of those we 

expect to close 6 in 

2025. In addition, 

we’ve already closed 

3 others in 2025. 

IDA and LDC Staffing: Serve as paid staff to 

LDC and IDA. Close out existing deals, 

process PILOT applications, move GEDC 

discussions forward, coordinate a 

Economic Development strategy. 
In-Progress

 GEDC management 

continues set a clear 

strategy for moving 

forward Economic 

Development is 

provided to council, 

IDA, LDC, and BID. 

With staffing changes 

the goals for staffing 

have shifted. 

Projects

Farmer's Market: Continue building market 

as a weekend destination, incubator for 

local businesses, access to local food, and 

community building amenity
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2026 Work Projects

Housing Rehab Facilitation: Support low to moderate income 

homeowners through completion of the current Housing Rehab 

grant cycle and pursure new funding. 

Build Geneva’s housing stock by improving 

substandard homes, while increasing 

neighborhood desirability and 

sustainability.

Projects Goal 

Events Management: Strengthen Geneva’s identity as a 

destination by coordinating safe, well-attended events supported 

by a streamlined ordinance and application process.

Create a reliable event framework that 

increases tourism, supports local business, 

and builds community pride.

Farmer's Market Development: Expand the Farmer’s Market as a 

community anchor by increasing vendors, access to local food, 

and planning for a sustainable structure. 

Position the market as both a weekend 

destination and an incubator for small 

businesses.

Round 2 DRI: Prepare a competitive Downtown Revitalization 

Initiative application through community-driven planning and 

broad stakeholder engagement.

Submit a strong, united application that 

reflects community priorities and secures 

major state investment.

Economic Development Administration: Support grant activites of 

the city, provide service to the IDA and LDC and ensure economic 

development activities are well coordinated. 

Ensure the efficient development, 

implementation, reporting, and closeout of 

grants, while providing professional support 

to the IDA and LDC to maintain compliance, 

transparency, and a coordinated economic 

development strategy.

MAP Grant Facilitation: Support entrepreneurs and small 

businesses through completion of the current MAP grant cycle 

and pursuit of new funding in 2026.

Grow Geneva’s microbusiness sector by 

reducing commercial vacancy and creating 

new local jobs.

Community Development and Communication: Expand outreach 

and communication tools to ensure residents, businesses, and 

community groups are actively informed and engaged in 

economic development initiatives.

Increase transparency and participation by 

making PED programs and opportunities 

more accessible to the public.

Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Alignment: Develop a new 

Comprehensive Plan aligned with modernized zoning to guide 

growth, land use, and housing options that meet the needs of 

current and future residents.

Establish and continue to implement a 

clear, community-driven roadmap that 

balances development, sustainability, and 

quality of life in Geneva.
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Police - 3120

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 2,892,373$                3,328,739$                3,442,327$                 

1002 - Overtime 236,990$                   200,000$                   175,000$                     

1006 - Holiday Pay 85,184$                     89,188$                     105,886$                     

1008 - Parking Enforcement 21,430$                     28,224$                     32,032$                       

1011 - School Crossing Guards 47,715$                     73,640$                     55,230$                       

2029 - Equipment 146,611$                   89,039$                     4,500$                         

2029.2402 - PD Law Enforcement Tech 

Grant Program 84,356$                     295,644$                   -$                             

2040 - Equipment Replacement -$                            75,000$                     176,000$                     

4011 - Postage 649$                           750$                           750$                            

4013 - Office Supplies 5,782$                       3,000$                       3,000$                         

4016 - Publications/Advertising 401$                           500$                           1,250$                         

4020 - Materials and Supplies 4,305$                       4,500$                       5,000$                         

4021 - Mileage/Vehicle Costs 46,615$                     35,000$                     30,000$                       

4035 - General Maintenance 24,844$                     7,500$                       3,000$                         

4045 - Training 40,441$                     30,000$                     27,500$                       

4046 - Miscellaneous 179$                           -$                            -$                             

4058 - Firearms Cost 27,851$                     21,531$                     15,000$                       

4073 - Uniform Costs 62,216$                     19,361$                     17,000$                       

4076 - Physical Exams 2,522$                       3,500$                       2,500$                         

4095 - Computer Equipment/Maint. 53,919$                     85,100$                     96,700$                       
Total Direct Costs 3,784,383$               4,390,215$               4,192,675$                 

The Geneva Police Department is an accredited law enforcement agency charged with protecting life and 

property within the City of Geneva. The Department is staffed across multiple divisions, including 

administration, patrol operations, and special operations.  

The patrol division is responsible for traditional law and order operations, including crime prevention, vehicle 

and traffic enforcement, and investigations/enforcement of violations of state and local law.  Many patrol 

division officers also serve on special details, including support as School Resource Officers, D.A.R.E. 

education officers, bicycle and foot patrol, and special event support.

The special operations division includes detectives and youth officers, and the Drug Enforcement Unit, which 

conducts extensive operations in the area of drug eradication.  Many of Geneva’s command and patrol 

officers hold certifications as instructors in a range of critical operations areas, which support nearly 

continuous training operations in the department.

The Department maintains a set of accredited policies and procedures to ensure that best practices in law 

enforcement are consistently maintained. 

Police               3120

59



Appendix B: General Fund Expenditures Itemized

Notes
2029 Equipment: The included equipment in 2026 is new digital cameras

2029.2402 LE Tech Program: This is a grant funded program which does not have funding for 2026. 

2040 Equipment Replacement: This includes costs for replacement of three vehicles (2 marked vehicles and 1 

unmarked vehicle)

4021 Mileage /Vehicle Costs: We anticipate that there will be less repairs on newer vehicles 

4045 Training: The Finger Lakes Law Enforcement Academy is roughly $5,000 per recruit, which is less 

expensive than other academies. This will leave ~$12,500 for trainings throughout the year.  Currently, we 

have fifteen (15) members that have less than five years of experience, so it will be imperative that we 

continue to send officers to training to provide better police services and also reduce any potential civil 

liabilities.  

4073 Uniform Costs: We are anticipating hiring three (3) new police officers for 2026.  Currently, it costs an 

average of ~$4,000 to provide uniforms and uniform accessories for a police officer.  This is a contractual 

obligation and includes uniforms, boots, duty belts and accessories, firearm, plate carrier, flash light etc.  

4095 Computer Equipment Maintenance:  Below is a list of current contractual obligations for 2026 for 

technology related subscriptions. 

AXON: Body Worn Cameras (Year 2 of 5)

AXON:Taser (Year 2 of 5)

AXON: Fleet In-Car Video System (Year 2 of 5)

KeyStone: Records Management System

LiveScan Server: Fingerprint System

L-Tron for OSCR 360: Crime scene investigation software

Aladtec Digital Scheduler: Officer scheduling system

Lexis Nexus: Investigative Support

VeriPic: Digital Evidence Management System

$170,000 for three vehicles; Current vehicles have had historically high maintenance issues. This purchase 

allows the department to have better reliability and deter repair costs. The department will place the four 

current vehicles on auction with an estimated return to be used to fund the vehicles of $47,0000. 

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 

$75,000 for a Part-time Police Officer: This request was for a part-time officer to assist as a liaison to the 

courts and District Attorney's office, providing administrative support. 

$65,000 for a Marked Patrol Car: Two of the three requested marked patrol cars are funded in 2026. 

Police Budget Advisory Board Recommendation:  This recommendation was not received prior to the budget 

presentation. 
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Key Metrics

2023 2024 YTD  
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 7/1/25)

Total Police Calls Dispatched 35,203 37,083 18,896

Body Worn Camera Activation Compliance 

Hours
22,494

25,558 (6,113 hours 

of video)

12,015 (2,863 hours 

of video)

Use of Force Incident Completion 31 53 23

Total Overtime Hours 4,056 3,174 1,278

2025 Work Projects
Projects Progress Goal Details

In-Progress

Drone program is 

operational and 

100% of operators 

are trained

Completion set for 

Fall 2025

Complete

100% of all incident 

based reporting 

numbers are 

provided to NYS 

DCJS timely and 

accurately.

Completed migration 

to NYBIRS in June 

2025. Accuracy 

continues to be 

reviewed. 

In-Progress

Establish a working 

partnership with Dr. 

Butler and her 

program.

To be completed by 

December 2026

Complete

Easy access to 

chaplains when 

needed for support.  

Chaplains are useful 

at scenes of critical 

incidents (death of 

family, homicides) 

and also offer 

support to officers 

exposed to 

traumatic incidents.

Chaplains have been 

selected and have 

begun serving the 

members of GPD. 

Officer Wellness Program

Metric

Drone Program Implementation

Transition to National Incident Based 

Reporting System (NYBIRS) 

Update Department Chaplain Program
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2026 Work Projects

Create Motorcycle Program: Enhance traffic enforcement with 

an additional enforcement tool that provides growth for Police 

Officers. 

Increased traffic enforcement by 10% and 5 

officers are trained.

Community Engagement: Work on community engagement 

activitIes 

At least 4 community engagement sessions 

are held annually by the GPD. 

Projects Goal 

Update Parking Ticket System: Enhance ticket efficiencies and 

develop new systems beyond current practices of tire chalking. 

Increase number of and efficiency of 

enforcement of parking violations. 

Expand Officer Wellness Program: Partnering with GFD for to 

work with a wellness provider to offer safe and healthy outlets 

for first responders in City of Geneva. 

Reduction in 207C or 207A claims for 

mental health releated issues by 75% and 

increase number of officers receiving 

services as needed. 
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Public Works – 1440/5140/7110/8664

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 256,174$                  238,995$                    272,958$                     

2029 - Equipment -$                          -$                             -$                             

4013 - Office Supplies 957$                         1,000$                        3,850$                         

4014 - Conferences 50$                            500$                            475$                            

4016 - Publications/Advertising 1,223$                      2,000$                        1,900$                         

4021 - Mileage/Vehicle Costs 231$                         -$                             -$                             

4035 - General Maintenance 2,240$                      -$                             -$                             

4099 - Engineering Survey Costs 30,330$                    100,000$                    20,000$                       

Total Direct Costs 291,205$                 342,495$                 299,183$                  

Notes

The Department of Public Works provides management oversight to the operation of the City’s transportation 

network, buildings and parks, and water and wastewater services.  The Department is responsible for the 

management of the City’s multimillion-dollar annual capital improvement program, and provides direct 

oversight to construction projects.  In addition, the Department supports private development activity through 

the planning and zoning functions of City government, and through permitting.

Engineering       1440

1001: The salary line includes 3 FTE the Director of Public Works, Administrative Assistant and Junior Engineer. 

This expenditure is partially offset by revenues from the Sewer and Water fund. 

4013 Office Supplies: This is increased for the purchase of office equipment for the staff members.  

4099 Engineering Survey Costs: This will allow for any incidential surveys needed; this does not support capital 

project related surveys.  Engineering costs can be offset by grant revenues. 

Salary increases for the Director at an additional 7% increase. Management employees and management 

benefits were reviewed in 2024 and a process has been put in place to ensure competitive salaries and 

benefits for supervisors. As part of this process no management employee will receive a increase less than the 

lowest or more than the highest ratified contract in 2025. 

Additional pay increases for engineering staff. Each member of the engineering team will recieve the raises 

that were provided in either their collective bargaining agreement or as detailed above regarding management 

employees. 

$45,000 for a new vehicle for the department. 

$75,000 for a grant writer for Public Works. 

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 
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Public Works – 1440/5140/7110/8664

2025 Key Metrics - Engineering

2023 2024 YTD  
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 8/1/25)

Number and Lane Miles Street 

Improvements. Mill Pave

17 Streets; 8.94 Miles 20 Streets; 6.92 Miles Scheduled 3Q25           

10 Streets; > 5 Miles

Number ROW Permits Issued 29 20 27

Number Dig Safe Tickets Processes N/A N/A 716

Number of Tree /Street Light Complaints 297 143 56 / 72

2025 Work Projects - Engineering
Progress Goal Details

In-Progress

Both design and 

survey were 100% 

completed by June 

2025.

Receive  Bids 

08/21/25

Paused

Revenues received 

from completed 

marina. 

In Progress; Working 

with funders on use 

of available funds. 

Design John, Rose, and Folger Street 

Reconstruction. 

In-Progress

Incorporate design 

criteria that address 

critical issues, 

improves 

infrastructure, 

rideability and 

pedestrian and 

vehicle safety.

In Progress; Design 

continues. 

In-Progress

Complete the study 

to set 2026 rates and 

agreements. 

In Progress; Working 

with GHD to prepare 

the study. 

Metric

Projects

Castle Street Reconstruction: Design and 

bid Castle St. from Main St. to Brook St. 

Survey Castle St. from Brook St. to North 

St. 

DRI Marina Project. Finalize marina plan. 

RFP and Complete Water and Sewer Rate 

and Fee Study
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Public Works – 1440/5140/7110/8664

2025 Work Projects - Engineering
Progress Goal Details

Design Clinton, Elmwood, Cherry  Street 

Reconstruction. 

In-Progress

Incorporate design 

criteria that address 

critical issues, 

improves 

infrastructure, 

rideability and 

pedestrian and 

vehicle safety.

In Progress; Design 

continues. 

2026 Work Projects - Engineering

New gazebo is in place. 

Castle Street Main to Brook 

Projects

Build Lakefront Gazebo

Projects

Complete construction 

Clinton Street 

Goal 

Line Sanitary,  Replace Water utilities

Middle Street Bridge Complete design, advertise bid
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Public Works – 1440/5140/7110/8664

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 251,989$                  285,075$                    301,262$                     

4013 - Office Supplies 1,317$                        3,000$                        5,350$                         

4014 - Conferences 1,010$                        2,000$                        1,500$                         

4016 - Publications/Advertising 241$                            1,500$                        1,000$                         

4017- Copy Costs -$                                 300$                            250$                            

4018 - Computer Cost -$                                 4,000$                        3,500$                         

4021 - Mileage/Vehicle Costs 835$                            3,000$                        2,000$                         

4024 - Clothing Allowance 289$                            -$                             750$                            

4115 - Court Filing Fees 17,467$                      10,000$                      15,000$                       

8010.4046 - Zoning Board 971$                            1,800$                        1,500$                         

8020.4046 - Planning Board 1,370$                        1,800$                        1,500$                         

Total Direct Costs 275,489$                 312,475$                 333,612$                  

Notes

2025 Key Metrics 

2023 2024 YTD  
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 8/1/25)

Number of Code Complaints Acted On 541 389 346

Number of Property Enforcements 498 390 328

Code Enforcement & Development     8664

1001 Salary: The code office consists of the Building and Zoning Coordinator, three (3) code enforcement 

officers and .5 FTE Adminstrative Assistant shared with the Fire Department Code office. 

4013 Office Supplies: This line is increased to allow for purchase of code book updates. 

4024 Clothing Allowance: This is a negotiated amount included in the Code Enfocement Officers' collective 

bargaining agreement. 

8010.4046 and 8020.4046 Zoning Board and Planning Board: These funds are for materials and trainings 

related to the administration of these boards. 

4115 - Court filing fees have been increased in anticipation of countinued litigation efforts regarding 

enfocement. 

 $45,000 for code enforcement vehicle. 

Metric

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 
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2025 Work Projects - Code Enforcement
Progress Goal Details

In-Progress
Continue to enforce 

code ordinances. 

Continue to review 

modern practices to 

enhance efficiencies. 

In-Progress
Compliance with STR 

regulations. 

70% of properties 

have submitted their 

applications; 60% are 

in compliance

2026 Work Projects - Code Enforcement

Implementation of the Short Term Rental 

Ordinance

Implementation of proactive enforcement Protect public health, safety and welfare

Projects

Short Term Rental Compliance 100 % permitted compliance 

Projects Goal 

Continued Implementation of proactive 

enforcement
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Public Works – 1440/5140/7110/8664

Budget Detail 2024 Unauditied 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 438,737$                    425,703$                    460,544$                     

1002 - Overtime 55,273$                      60,000$                      57,000$                       

1004 - Extra Help -$                                 7,200$                        6,840$                         

2029 - Equipment 312,184$                    30,000$                      28,500$                       

2040 - Equipment Replacement -$                                 380,000$                    275,000$                     

4013 - Office Supplies 79$                              250$                            238$                            

4020 - Materials & Supplies 31,570$                      30,000$                      25,000$                       

4020.4023 - Materials & Supplies Storm 

Management 142,577$                    2,424$                        -$                             

4021 - Mileage/Vehicle Costs 56,260$                      30,000$                      28,500$                       

4024 - Staff Clothing Allowance 2,979$                        4,300$                        4,300$                         

4025 - Street Repair/Maintenance 116,481$                    100,000$                    95,000$                       

4028 - Outside Contractors 57,172$                      100,000$                    95,000$                       

4029 - Rent for Outside Facility -$                                 4,000$                        4,800$                         

4031 - Building Repair 6,850$                        3,500$                        3,325$                         

4035 - General Maintenance 38,091$                      35,000$                      33,250$                       

4044 - Rights of Way 2,405$                        1,500$                        -$                             

4054 - Tree Trimming/Replacement 63,746$                      62,500$                      59,375$                       

4056 - Snow Removal/Salt 108,918$                    120,000$                    114,000$                     

Total Direct Costs 1,433,322$                1,396,377$                1,290,671$                 

Notes

Highway        5140

1001 Salary: Between highway and sewer maintenance there are 14.5 FTEs supporting the work. This is 

reflective of just under 1/2 of the employees in these two departments. This expenditure is partially offset by 

revenues from the Sewer and Water fund. 

2029 Equipment: Equipment includes a 14 foot snow pusher in addition to small equipment needs. 

2040 Equipment Replacement: This includes funds for a 4x2 Inter HV507 Plow vehicle. 

4024 Staff Clothing Allowance: This is a contractual obligation for all members of the Laborers unit. 

4028 Outside Contracters: This includes contractors to assist with immediate needs such as guard rail 

installations, manhole rebuilding beyond our capability, or equipment rentals for equipment not owned by the 

City.

4035 General Maintenance: This includes electrical maintenance items. 

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 

$75,000 for the inclusion of a new employee to assist with electric

$75,000 for resource recovery park attendant

$8,000 for the GEDC wash bay heater 
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2025 Key Metrics - Highway

2023 2024 YTD  
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 8/1/25)

Number Street Sweeper Trips 100 Days  80 Days 48 Days 

Number of Winter Trips  days 32 22 34 De-Ice / 22 Plow

Extreme Weather Debris Cleanup 5 5 0

Collected Tree Yard Debris 19,000CY = 

1,583Loads 

11,000CY = 917 

Loads

 13,500CY = 1,125 

Loads 

Collected Food Scraps 208 Totes  = 13.3 

Tons 

137 Totes = 8.7 Tons 158 Totes = 10.1 Tons

2025 Work Projects - Highway
Progress Goal Details

In-Progress Creek debris is 

removed

Creek debris has been 

removed; storm inlet 

maintenance  

Winter Operations In-Progress Safe roadways, 

sidewalks, etc. 

Roads were 

maintained in all 

2024/2025 storms. 

Spring & Fall Yard and Debris Pick Up In-Progress Debris is removed Debris has been 

removed for spring, 

fall program opens in 

October. 

Street Resurfacing Program In-Progress Improve asphalt 

pavement street 

surfaces

Resurfacing planned  

on > 5  total miles of 

streets. 

2026 Work Projects

Projects

Metric

Closed Drainage System Clean Up

Projects Goal 

DRI Maintenance Improve median weeding; Green initiatives

Clean and Televise Closed Drainage Maintenance work; Identify and correct  

issues 
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Public Works – 1440/5140/7110/8664

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 494,121$                  613,447$                    664,391$                     

1002 - Overtime 22,517$                    22,000$                      20,900$                       

1004 - Extra Help 49,418$                    45,000$                      42,750$                       

2029 - Equipment 137,154$                  -$                             90,000$                       

2040 - Equipment Replacement -$                          43,500$                      20,000$                       

4020 - Materials & Supplies 33,427$                    30,000$                      28,500$                       

4021 - Mileage/Vehicle Costs -$                          2,000$                        1,900$                         

4024 - Staff Clothing Allowance 2,800$                      2,700$                        2,700$                         

4028 - Outside Contractors 76,327$                    80,000$                      76,000$                       

4031 - Building Repair 52,554$                    40,000$                      338,000$                     

4035 - General Maintenance 13,638$                    15,000$                      14,250$                       

4037 - Property Maintenance 19,571$                    20,375$                      19,000$                       

4044 - Ground Maintenance 52,545$                    80,133$                      76,000$                       

4045 - Training 7$                              500$                            475$                            

4047.0040 - Lakefront Building 52,606$                    310,000$                    30,000$                       

4047.0041 - Public Safety Building -$                          88,500$                      15,000$                       

4047.0042 - City Hall -$                          241,000$                    21,000$                       

4047.0043 - Fire Hall -$                          93,000$                      47,000$                       

4047.0044 - DPW Buildings -$                          60,000$                      105,000$                     

4047.0045 - Parks -$                          77,000$                      50,000$                       

4047.5000 - Recreation Facility -$                          -$                             -$                             

4055 - McDonough Park Costs 17,569$                    10,000$                      10,000$                       

Total Direct Costs 1,024,254$              1,874,155$              1,672,866$               

Buildings and Grounds 7110
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Notes

2025 Key Metrics

2023 2024 YTD  
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 7/1/25)

Number of Parks and Acres  Maintained 15 Parks, 108 Acres 15 Parks, 108 Acres 15 Parks, 108 Acres 

Number of Cemeteries and Acres 

Maintained 

2 Cemetaries, 71 

Acres  

2 Cemetaries, 71 

Acres  

2 Cemetaries, 71 

Acres  

Number of Burials/Full/Cremations 74/ 31/ 43  42/18/23 31/17 F/ 14

$65,000 for F250 Pick Up

$21,000 for zero turn mower 

$10,000 for 5x20 enclosed trailer

$100,000 for improvements and construction at the Cemetary shop

Fuding for recreation complex improvements have not been included in the recommended budget 

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 

1001 Salary: Includes funding for 9 FTE. 

1004 Extra Help: Used for summer seasonal labor

2029 Equipment: Includes purchase of one  F150 (Rplc. 2008 F250)and UTV for assistance at the Cemetary

4028 Outside Contractors: Janitorial contract for all office buildings and lakefront trash removal. See note in 

0040. 

4031 Building Repair: Includes funding for necessary demolition costs for the GEDC building the city is 

responsible of maintenance of with 1/2 of the funds coming from the IDA. 

4035, 4037, and 4044 Maintenance: This is for funding for annual maintaince of facilities and grounds. 

4047.0040 Lakefront Building: Funding for site work related to gazebo replacement. The city has an agreement 

with NYS Ag and Markets to provide support for some maintenance and cleaning for the Welcome Center. 

4047.0041 Public Safety Building: Funding for mandatory Office of Court Administration repairs

4047.0042 City Hall: Funding for ongoing HVAC maintenance 

4047.0043 Fire Hall: Replacement of overhead doors

4047.0044 DPW Buildings: Funding for facilties study and bay door repairs at the Cemetary; facilties study 

costs are likely grant reimbursable 

4055 McDonough Park: This funding is provided by contracts with Hobart and William Smith and is used for 

facility repairs and upgrades. Geneva Baseball also provides in-kind repair and maintenance support.  

Metric
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2025 Work Projects - Buildings and Grounds
Progress Goal Details

Completed

Replace the HVAC 

Roof Top units at the 

PSB

Progress; 4Q25 

Visitor Center Lakeside Door Replacement
Completed

Replace doors at 

visitors' center

Completed 

Playground Safety Inspector Certification

Completed

Recreation 

Maintenance team 

member becomes 

certified. 

All playgrounds were 

reviewed by outside 

contractor. 

2026 Work Projects

Playground safety mulch Complete park wood chip install 

Richards Equipment Procure new equipment

Projects

Projects Goal 

Public Safety Roof Top Unit Replacement
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Recreation – 7020/7180/7140

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 123,964$                              133,773$                              101,535$                              

1004 - Extra Help 720$                                      9,450$                                  -$                                       

2029 - Equipment 6,666$                                  5,000$                                  5,000$                                  

4012 - Mileage/Travel 94$                                        350$                                      250$                                      

4013 - Office Supplies -$                                           500$                                      200$                                      

4014 - Conferences -$                                           2,700$                                  2,000$                                  

4016 - Publications/Advertising 1,605$                                  1,300$                                  1,000$                                  

4018- Computer Costs -$                                           2,250$                                  2,500$                                  

4020 - Materials & Supplies 2,253$                                  3,675$                                  3,000$                                  

4021 - Vehicle Maintenance 684$                                      1,575$                                  1,200$                                  

4028- Outside Contractor 3,750$                                  11,250$                                -$                                       

4045 - Training 715$                                      675$                                      500$                                      

4112 - Events 12,000$                                -$                                       -$                                       

Total Direct Costs 152,450$                              172,498$                              117,185$                              

Notes

The Geneva Recreation Department provides recreational programming to residents across the region throughout our 13 

neighborhood parks, partner facilities, and the Geneva Recreation Complex. The Department is staffed with programming 

and support professionals who plan, develop, and execute recreational programs, as well as maintenance staffers who 

perform specialized maintenance activities on critical facilities.Recreation staff work with area youth and high school 

athletic teams to support hockey and other ice programming. The Department provides critical technical support to area 

not-for-profits to advance youth and senior health needs.

Recreation            7020

1001 Salary: This line includes funding for 1.5 FTE. The Coordinator overseeing Planning and Economic Development and 

Recreation is shared between the two department budgets. 

1004 Extra Help: This line has been removed and expenses for extra help have been placed in complex operations lines. 

2029 Equipment: Funds for annual equipment replacement for programmed activities 

4014 Conferences: Funding for attendance at recreation and facilities trainings and conferences 

4018 Computer Costs: Includes funding for RecPro software and Live Barn facility cameras. 

4045 Training: Includes funding for CPAC membership and CPR training.  If additional trainings are needed, funds can be 

requested through the City Manager's training line. If a training becomes ongoing it will be added to departmental budgets 

in the future.

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the recommended budget. 

$75,000 for an additional recreation supervisor to assist with facility and program operations. 

$65,000 for a F-250 or Recreation Van
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Recreation – Summer Program - 7140

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1004-Extra Help 19,491$                                27,562$                                25,000$                                

2036-Park Equipment 754$                                      1,675$                                  500$                                      

4020-Materials and Supplies 1,827$                                  3,500$                                  2,500$                                  

4020-Summer Rec  Supplies 1,397$                                  1,800$                                  1,500$                                  

4035.1002-General Maintenance 482$                                      1,725$                                  1,500$                                  

4084-Sports Leagues 877$                                      1,750$                                  500$                                      

Total Direct Costs 24,828$                                38,012$                                31,500$                                

Notes

Rec- Summer Program        7140

1004 Extra Help: This line is utilized for seasonal staff the support summer programming and complex operations. 

2036 Park Equipment: Improvements for park equipment is located in the Buildings and Grounds Budget. 

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the recommended budget. 

4084 Sport Leagues: Up to $2,500 for Sports Leagues expansion to include flag football, co-ed softball, or other league 

type activities. This increase was not recommended based on the transitions occuring in recreation and the actual 

expenses in 2024 and YTD in 2025. However, if these leagues run in 2026 and there is larger participation than anticipated, 

an adjustment can be made to increase the budget based on increased revenues. 
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Recreation – Skating Complex -7180

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 50,838$                                52,597$                                56,792$                                

1004 - Extra Help 52,842$                                61,225$                                65,000$                                

2029 - Equipment 19,721$                                7,000$                                  7,000$                                  

4016 - Publications/Advertising 225$                                      -$                                       -$                                       

4031 - General Maintenance 6,825$                                  14,175$                                14,000$                                

4037 - Refrigeration Maintenance 21,351$                                15,350$                                15,000$                                

4043 - Concession Supplies 19,792$                                29,200$                                25,000$                                

4071 - Dog Park 51$                                        250$                                      200$                                      

4078 - Program Expenses 434$                                      1,050$                                  1,000$                                  
Total Direct Costs 172,078$                              180,847$                              183,992$                              

Notes

2025 Key Metrics

2023 2024
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 7/1/25)

Number of Rink Passes Sold 312 394 404

Number of Youth in Summer Camp 39 avg/per week ofver 6 

weeks

50 avg/per week over 6 

weeks

30 avg/per week over 6 

weeks

Number of Days per year Rink 

complex is in use annually* 
266 301 306

* The Rink Complex Year is April- March 

Rec-Skating Complex             7180

1001 Salary: Includes 1 FTE. This includes all salary expenses for the Recreation Maintenance worker. 

1004 Extra Help: Seasonal employees compensation. 

4037 Refrigeration Maintenance: Annual maintenance costs for rink operations. This does not include any large repairs to 

the facility. 

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the recommended budget. 

Additional funding will be needed for improvements outlined in the preliminary design report for complex maintenance 

and improvements. These funds are not in the recommended budget and placeholders were put into the CIP. 

Metric

75



Appendix B: General Fund Expenditures Itemized

2025 Work Projects
Progress Goal Details

Paused

Implementation of a 

scooter share program 

that matches City code. 

This has been paused due 

to review on e-bikes and 

scooters with GPD. 

In-Progress

Provide Monthly Board 

reports, and Foster the 

Board to advised Council 

on the Recreation needs of 

our community.

With the departure of the 

Recreation Director this 

intiative has not been as 

active. 

In-Progress

Provide preliminary study 

prepared by consultants 

prior to departure of the 

Recreation Director. Use 

this report to seek grant 

funding and make 

determinations on next 

steps of the facility. 

Findings were presented 

to council in July; A grant 

application was submitted 

in August for the creation 

of a Community Center 

type complex. The draft 

preliminary report has 

been provided to council. 

Completed

Have Live Barn up and 

running for the Start of the 

Pro laccrosse season in 

May. Utilize access for 

summer camp. 

Live Barn installation was 

completed in Spring 2025. 

Dasher Repairs and Installation: 

Complete daser project by Fall of 2025 

with inspections of manufacturer. In-Progress

New dasher panels are 

installed. 

Planned to install in August 

2025. 

Recreation Complex Plan: Scope a 

project to review the recreation 

complex and work with consultants on 

a strategy for maximizing the facility. 

Projects

E-Bike and Scooter Share: Council is 

presented wtih a proposal that 

showcases the beneftis of e-bike and 

scooter share program across Geneva. 

Recreation Advisory Board: Fill all 

current vacancies and proved 

consistent monthly meetings with the 

active group. 

Cameras at Rink for Recreation: Live 

Barn facility Camera so Families and 

Friends can watch our programming in 

the Complex
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2026 Work Projects

Access Equity: Enhance access, scheduling, and availability of the 

Recreation Complex to ensure equitable opportunities for all 

groups to utilize the facility.

Provide fair and consistent access to the Recreation 

Complex for all community members and 

organizations.

Recreation Programming: Strengthen the visibility and impact of 

recreation in the City by expanding events, enhancing park use, 

and diversifying programming that engages residents and visitors 

alike.

Increase participation and community pride by offering 

accessible, high-quality recreation opportunities across 

events, parks, and programs.

Projects Goal 

Complex Improvements: Evaluate the current condition and future 

needs of the Recreation Complex to identify next steps, and create 

a sustainable funding structure for long-term maintenance or 

expansion.

Establish a clear plan and funding pathway to ensure 

the Recreation Complex can meet community needs 

now and into the future.

Recreation Fund: Collaborate with Finance to design and 

implement a Recreation Fund, with the long-term objective of 

transitioning to an enterprise fund model to support facility 

operations and parks development. 

Create a dedicated financial structure that ensures 

stable and transparent funding for recreation services.
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Water Maintenance/Treatment – 8310/8320

Size of Meter in Inches 

(In)

Water Allowance in 

Gallons
Minimum Charge Per Gallon Over Min. 

5/8 4,000 $32.80 $0.00594

3/4 8,000 $65.59 $0.00612

1 15,000 $123.00 $0.00630

1.5 34,000 $278.78 $0.00649

2 60,000 $491.96 $0.00668

3 120,000 $983.93 $0.00688

4 184,000 $1,508.68 $0.00709

6 371,000 $3,041.97 $0.00730

8 634,000 $5,198.40 $0.00752

Size of Meter in Inches 

(Out)

Water Allowance in 

Gallons Minimum Charge Per Gallon Over Min. 

5/8 4,000 $56.99 $0.00985

3/4 8,000 $113.97 $0.00985

1 15,000 $230.87 $0.01034

1.5 90,000 $523.30 $0.01034

2 105,000 $923.48 $0.01086

3 120,000 $1,846.93 $0.01086

4 210,000 $2,410.60 $0.01086

6 419,000 $4,860.49 $0.01086

8 715,000 $8,306.07 $0.01086

The City of Geneva’s fresh water is treated and distributed through the efforts of the Water Treatment Plant 

and the Water Maintenance Division. The Water Treatment Plant is located on NY 14 south of the City and 

draws water from Seneca Lake.  The plant utilizes microfiber technology to filter the water, then treats it with 

chlorine as a disinfectant and phosphorous to stem pipe corrosion.  Fluoride is added to support dental health.

The water is then pumped through City mains to a 5-million-gallon reservoir, located just west of the City 

limits.  This provides for treated water storage capacity and pressurization of the distribution system. The 

distribution system consists of 82 miles of piping to over 4,000 customers, and provides services to 534 fire 

hydrants throughout the City.

Water Rate Table
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Water Maintenance/Treatment - 8310/8320

Revenue 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

2140 - Metered Sales 3,014,064$                       3,134,187$                       3,283,859$                     

2144 - Water Service Charges 4,350$                               4,500$                               4,500$                             

2148 - Interest and Penalities 104,640$                          90,000$                            110,000$                         

2401 - Interest and Earnings 26,544$                            70,312$                            70,000$                           

2770 - Miscellenaous Revenue 248$                                  18,000$                            10,000$                           

5032 - Capital Reserve Revenues -$                                   -$                                   165,000$                         

Appropriation From Fund Balance -$                                   -$                                   338,785$                         

Total Revenues 3,149,846$                       3,316,999$                       3,982,144$                     

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 511,576$                           $                          504,745  $                        528,525 

1002 - Overtime 47,936$                             $                            40,000  $                           38,000 

1004 - Extra Help 5,441$                                $                              7,200  $                             6,840 

2029 - Equipment 46,565$                             $                              3,000  $                                      - 

4011 - Postage 7,551$                                $                              6,000  $                             6,700 

4013 - Office Supplies 309$                                   $                                  500  $                                975 

4014 - Conferences 236$                                   $                                  500  $                                975 

4018 - Computer Costs -$                                        $                              1,500  $                             1,425 

4019 - Audit Fees -$                                        $                            13,000  $                           13,000 

4020 - Materials & Supplies 17,108$                             $                            22,000  $                           25,000 

4021 - Vehicle Costs 7,075$                                $                            12,000  $                           11,400 

4024 - Staff Clothing Allowance 2,547$                                $                              2,500  $                             2,500 

4025 - Street Maintenance 1,691$                                $                            20,000  $                           19,000 

4030 - Utility Costs 139,805$                           $                          142,000  $                        153,785 

4031 - Building Maintenance 4,386$                                $                              5,000  $                             5,750 

4045 - Training 12,610$                             $                              2,500  $                             2,375 

4048 - Water Service Supplies 12,631$                             $                            35,000  $                           25,000 

4049 - Meter Repairs -$                                        $                              2,000  $                             2,000 

4050 - New Meters 703$                                   $                            15,500  $                             5,000 

4051 - Mains/Valves/Hydrants 308$                                   $                            35,000  $                           25,000 

4091 - Leak Detection Survey -$                                        $                              2,000  $                           15,000 

Total Direct Costs 818,477$                          871,945$                          888,250$                         

Notes

Water Revenues

Water Maintenance   8310

1001 Salary: There are 8 FTE in water maintenance

4091: Leak Detection Survey: This was last completed in 2021 and needs to be done at least every five years. 

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 
$50,000 for a F150 Pickup to replace a 2013 with ~60,000 miles. 
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Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 353,338$                           $                    348,632.00  $                   356,488.85 

1002 - Overtime 55,800$                             $                            50,000  $                           50,000 

2029 - Equipment 16,869$                             $                              2,500  $                        195,000 

4013 - Office Supplies 1,442$                                $                                  500  $                                475 

4018 - Computer Costs 15,059$                             $                            23,600  $                           22,420 

4020 - Materials & Supplies 13,018$                             $                            12,000  $                           11,400 

4021 - Vehicle Maintenance 1,236$                                $                              1,500  $                             1,425 

4023 - Chemical Costs 43,732$                             $                          112,288  $                           70,000 

4024 - Staff Clothing 1,524$                                $                              1,500  $                             1,500 

4026 - Phosphate Costs 8,260$                                $                            10,000  $                           10,000 

4028 - Seneca Watershed Inter. -$                                        $                              5,300  $                             5,000 

4031 - Building Maintenance 8,306$                                $                              7,500  $                             7,125 

4032 - Lab Supplies/Testing 24,981$                             $                            30,000  $                           28,500 

4033 - Town Sewer Charges 15,480$                             $                            18,000  $                           18,000 

4035 - Equipment Maintenance 20,860$                             $                            29,100  $                           25,000 

4045 - Training 4,874$                                $                              5,000  $                             4,775 

4052 - Booster Station Costs -$                                        $                                  500  $                                500 

4053 - Taxes 101,393$                           $                          105,000  $                        105,000 

4079 - Sand Filter -$                                        $                                  500  $                                500 

4110 - Engineering Costs 47,976$                             $                            81,000  $                           90,000 

Total Direct Costs 734,150$                          844,420$                          1,003,109$                     

Notes

2025 Key Metrics
2023 2024

Emergency Response Plan N/A N/A Submitted NYSDOH

Number of Water Break Repairs 23 24 16

Number of Day Book Service Calls 512 438 427

Metric
2025 YTD  

Water Plant      8320

1001 Salary: There are currently 4 FTE at the Water Treatment Plant. The plant will need future plans for 

succession and redundancies as staff move closer to retirements. 

2029 Equipment: $30,000 for a Mower, $80,000 for a low lift pump, $50,000 for fire monitoring service, and 

$35,00 for Micro-filter Air Compressor

4110 Engineering Costs: Engineering with Arcadis related to Lead and Copper Ruling, Engineering for PER WTP 

on Reservoir and Building

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed budget. 

$180,000 for (3) three new pick up trucks
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Appendix C: Water Fund Itemized

2024 Work Projects

Progress Goal Details

In-Progress

Meet or exceed 

regulatory requirements 

with continued 

development of trained 

and skilled WTP staff.

Have continued to 

maintain monitoring. 

Install switch gear for new electric 

transformer upgrades
In-Progress

Facilities are kept up to 

date. 

In-Progress

Prepare and maintain a  

complete water service 

inventory list based on 

anticipated EPA and 

NYSDOH regulatory 

changes to Lead and 

Copper Water Service 

Line Rules.

Has continued

Complete water service 

disconnects In-Progress

Complete water 

disconnects in a timely 

fashion. 

Water disconnects have 

been completed. 

Collect quarterly water meter 

readings In-Progress

Collect water meter 

readings on a quarterly 

basis. 

Readings have been 

collected. 

Replacement of water meters 

(capital project) In-Progress

Meters will be replaced 

with a new system. 

Replacements continue. 

2026 Work Projects

Projects

EPA Unregulated contaminant 

monitoring

Inspection of lead water service 

replacement

Projects Goal 

High + Low Lift Pump Restorations Maintain redundancy in safe plant operation
LCR  Lead Service Line Replacement Grant Application Win grant award, put project out bid 
Repalcement of Encoders and Endpoints Half of all accounts per year 
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Miscellaneous & Debt Service -Water Fund

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1640.4046 - Gas & Oil 56,153$               $              65,000  $                        58,500 

1910.4007 - Insurance 58,866$               $              55,500  $                        45,000 

9010.8071 - Employee Retirement 132,696$             $            166,655  $                      165,042 

9030.8070 - Employee Social Security 72,779$               $              52,227  $                        74,958 

9060.8072 - Employee Health Insurance 69,411$               $              76,335  $                        82,759 

9060.8073 - Retiree Health Insurance 71,733$               $              63,414  $                        97,444 

9901.9000 - Transfer to General Fund -$                          $                       -    $                      369,217 

Total Direct Costs 461,639$            479,131$            892,920$                      

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended
002.9710.6000-Debt Principal, Serial Bond 712,490$             $            721,310  $                      690,370 

002.9710.7000-Debt Interest, Serial Bond 221,177$             $            224,793  $                      196,861 

002.9730.6000-BAN Principal 190,000$             $            145,000  $                      130,000 

002.9730.7000-BAN Interest 109,414$             $              71,836  $                      146,169 

002.9785.6000-Installment Purchase Debt, 

Principal 30,224$               $              30,224  $                        30,224 

002.9785.7000-Installment Purchase Debt, 

Interest 4,241$                 $                4,328  $                           4,241 

Total Direct Costs 1,267,546$        1,197,491$        1,197,865$                   

Miscellaneous - Water Fund

Debt Service - Water Fund
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Appendix D: Sewer Fund Itemized

Wastewater – 8110/8130

Size of Meter in Inches (In)
Water Allowance in 

Gallons
Minimum 

Charge
Per Gallon Over Min. 

5/8 4,000 $59.30 $0.00988
3/4 8,000 $118.59 $0.01017

1 15,000 $222.37 $0.01048
1.5 34,000 $504.03 $0.01079

2 60,000 $889.47 $0.01112
3 120,000 $1,778.94 $0.01145
4 184,000 $2,727.72 $0.01180
6 371,000 $5,499.90 $0.01215
8 634,000 $9,398.76 $0.01251

Size of Meter in Inches (Out)
Water Allowance in 

Gallons
Minimum 

Charge Per Gallon Over Min. 
5/8 4,000 $98.44 $0.01029
3/4 8,000 $196.87 $0.01061

1 15,000 $369.13 $0.01092
1.5 34,000 $836.70 $0.01125

2 60,000 $1,476.52 $0.01158
3 120,000 $2,953.05 $0.01193
4 184,000 $4,528.00 $0.01229
6 371,000 $9,129.84 $0.01265
8 634,000 $15,601.94 $0.01304

An extensive collection system and two 21st Century treatment plants support the City of Geneva’s 

wastewater treatment program. The collection system consists of 82 miles of piping infrastructure for 

sanitary sewer collection and an additional 30 miles of lines dedicated to the collection and transfer of 

area storm water. The wastewater treatment system consists of two treatment plants, utilizing cutting 

edge technology to support the stewardship of the Seneca Lake watershed.

The Marsh Creek Treatment Plant, located in the Geneva Industrial Park, utilizes Autothermal Aerobic 

Digestion (ATAD) to treat wastewater at ultra-high temperatures to reduce reliance on chemicals in the 

disinfection process.  The plant is designed to process municipal and industrial waste, with the end 

product being a land-applicable bio solid; to be used for soil restoration at regional farms. The Gulvin 

Park Treatment Plant, located on Middle Street, utilizes limited chemicals to disinfect water when 

highflow stormwater levels have the potential to overrun the primary plant.

2026 Sewer Rate Table
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Appendix D: Sewer Fund Itemized

Revenue 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

 0982 - Miscellaneous Income 150,668$                     100,000$                     125,000$                     

 2122 - Sewer Charges 4,239,739$                 4,207,406$                 4,335,402$                 

 2374 - Sewer Services / Other Govt. 799,710$                     825,000$                     865,952$                     

 2401 - Interest & Earnings 21,949$                       97,392$                       75,000$                       

 2590 - Permits, Other 92,408$                       125,000$                     130,000$                     

 5032 - Capital Reserve Revenue -$                             180,000$                     75,000$                       

 Appropriation From Fund Balance -$                             -$                             325,500$                     

Total Revenues 5,304,474$                 5,534,798$                 5,931,854$                 

Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 453,774$                      $                    572,594  $                    602,268 

1002 - Overtime 6,041$                          $                         5,100  $                         4,845 

1004 - Extra Help -$                                   $                         7,200  $                         6,840 

2029 - Equipment 29,191$                        $                    180,000  $                                 - 

4020 - Materials & Supplies 5,833$                          $                      10,000  $                         9,500 

4021 - Vehicle Repair/Maintenance 3,081$                          $                         4,000  $                         3,800 

4024 - Staff Clothing Allowance 1,669$                          $                         2,600  $                         2,600 

4025 - Street Repair/Maintenance 4,452$                          $                         7,500  $                         7,125 

4028 - Outside Contractors 33,957$                        $                      25,000  $                      23,750 

4029 - Sewer Rents -$                                   $                         4,000  $                         4,800 

4031 - Building Repair/Maintenance 9,276$                          $                         5,000  $                         4,750 

4036 - Catch Basin Maintenance 1,309$                          $                         5,000  $                         4,750 

4038 - Sewer Repairs 74,738$                        $                      60,000  $                      57,000 

4041 - Rights of Way 725$                             $                            500  $                                 - 

4045 - Training 275$                             $                            500  $                            475 

4143 - Preventative Maintenance 17,637$                        $                      12,500  $                      11,875 

Total Direct Costs 641,959$                    901,494$                    744,378$                    

Notes

Sewer Revenues

Sewer Maintenance  8110

1001 Salary: Costs for staff is shared between highway and sewer maintenance. 

1004 Equipment: No new equipment has been funding from the Sewer fund for 2026. 

4028 Outside Contractors: Contractors to assist with lining and televising lines. 

4029 Sewer Rents: Amount of rent paid for space at the GEDC

Requests that were not recommended for 2026 in the proposed sewer maintenance budget. 
$250,000 for 524P Wheel Loader. 
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Budget Detail 2024 Unaudited 2025 Budget 2026 Recommended

1001 - Salary 624,945$                      $                    646,238  $                    692,108 

1002 - Overtime 57,010$                        $                      35,000  $                      33,250 

1004 - Extra Help -$                                   $                         7,200  $                      26,840 

2029 - Equipment 155,563$                      $                    205,000  $                    222,500 

4011 - Postage 7,858$                          $                         9,000  $                         8,550 

4013 - Office Supplies 631$                             $                            750  $                            700 

4014 - Conferences -$                                   $                            500  $                            475 

4018 - Computer Costs 21,029$                        $                      15,000  $                      14,250 

4019 - Audit Fees 288$                             $                      13,000  $                      13,000 

4020 - Materials & Supplies 24,679$                        $                      30,000  $                      28,500 

4021 - Vehicle Repair/Maintenance 1,276$                          $                         5,000  $                         4,750 

4023 - Chemical Costs 98,088$                        $                    110,000  $                    121,000 

4024 - Staff Clothing Reimbursement 4,085$                          $                         4,100  $                         4,100 

4026 - Phosphate Costs 140,471$                      $                    145,000  $                    144,750 

4027 - Sludge Handling 94,224$                        $                    100,000  $                      95,000 

4028 - Seneca Watershed Inter. Org. -$                                   $                         5,300  $                         5,000 

4030 - Utility Costs 272,120$                      $                    285,600  $                    299,332 

4031 - Building Repair/Maintenance 118,610$                      $                      35,000  $                      33,250 

4032 - Lab Supplies 15,109$                        $                      18,356  $                      17,438 

4035 - General Maintenance 41,304$                        $                      25,000  $                      23,750 

4039 - NYS Fees 16,760$                        $                      16,000  $                      16,000 

4040 - Sample Costs 72,643$                        $                      50,000  $                      65,000 

4045 - Training 725$                            2,000$                          $                         6,900 

4110 - Engineering Costs 16,974$                       60,000$                        $                      57,000 

Total Direct Costs 1,784,394$                 1,823,044$                 1,933,443$                 

Notes

Wastewater Treatment Plant 8130

1001 Salary: There are 8.5 FTEs at the Waste Water Treatment Plant

1004 Extra Help: Includes increase of $20,000 for part time seasonal support to assist in managing ATAD 

expansion construction. 

 2029 Equipment: $75,000 for a Godwin Pump, $22,500 for Actiflo Clarifier, $50,000 for Aeration Blower, 

$40,000 for Impellers Pump Parts, $10,000 for a Bar Screen Motor, $25,000 for  Moyno Pump

4023 Chemical  Costs: Costs continue to increase at high levels for these necessary materials.

4110 Engineering Costs: This includes funding for engineering related to the ATAD and Clarifier Projects. 4405 

Training: Includes cost of licensing of new operator. 

All requests for funding for the Waste Water Treatment Plant are included in the recommended budget. 
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2024 Key Metrics

2023 2024

Amount of Waste Water treated 

annually

1,162,820,000 gallons 1,173,890,000 approx 600,000,000

Estimated Amount of Stormwater 

Infiltrated Annually

> 15% of total flows > 15% of total flows > 15% of total flows 

Number of Catch Basins Repaired 25 16 12

Number Sewer Breaks Repaired 17 9 5

Miles of Collection System Inspected / 

Lined 

20,465 Feet / 2,555 

Feet 

2,058 Feet / 178 Feet 1173 / 0 Feet Lined

2025 Work Projects
Progress Goal Details

Finalize designs, bid and prepare to 
construct ATAD expansion

In-Progress Facilities are 
upgraded, increased 
solids loading, allow 
for increased regional 
development

Engineering is 
completed and the 
project has gone to 
bid. 

Maintain processing with immediate 
needs mechanical repair and upgrades

In-Progress Meet or exceed 
regulatory 
requirements with 
continued 
development of 
trained and skilled 
WWTP staff

Staff continue to 
repair and replace any 
mechanical items in 
disrepair. 

In-Progress Meet or exceed 

regulatory 

requirements with 

continued 

development of 

trained and skilled 

WTP staff

Debris removal is 

ongoing. 

Catch Basin Cleaning In-Progress Debris is removed, 

catch basins are clean

Catch basins 

cleanouts and repairs 

continue

2026 Work Projects

Metric
2025 YTD  

(1/25 - 7/1/25)

Projects

Castle Creek debris removal

Projects Goal 

Construction of ATAD expansion Advance work to substantial completion 
Maintain processing Stay within regulatory discharge limitations
Sliplining and televising lines Maintenance 5 % collection system
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Miscellaneous & Debt Service -Sewer Fund

Budget Detail 2024 Actual 2025 Budget 2026 Request

1640.4046 - Gas & Oil 71,741$                       $                     85,000  $                     75,000 

1910.4007 - Insurance 81,272$                       $                     78,000  $                     85,336 

9010.8071 - Employee Retirement 147,936$                    $                   166,655  $                   179,621 

9030.8070 - Employee Social Security 85,775$                       $                     96,330  $                   102,980 

9060.8072 - Employee Health Insurance 160,958$                    $                   223,588  $                   277,635 

9060.8073 - Retiree Health Insurance 85,746$                       $                     73,384  $                   107,909 

9901.9000 - Transfer to General Fund -$                             $                              -    $                   324,067 

Total Direct Costs 633,429$                 722,957$                 1,152,548$             

Budget Detail 2024 Actual  2025 Budget 2026 Request

9710.6000 - Principal, Serial Bonds 1,298,062$                 $                1,463,242  $                1,454,182 

9710.7000 - Interest, Serial Bonds 304,636$                    $                   409,733  $                   355,089 

9730.6000 - BAN Principal 290,000$                    $                   100,000  $                     95,000 

9730.7000 - BAN Interest 206,298$                    $                     53,189  $                   186,033 

9785.6000 - Installment Purchase Debt, 

Principal 9,813$                         $                       9,967  $                     10,702 

9785.7000 - Installment Purchase Debt, 

Interest 1,377$                         $                       1,528  $                           479 

Total Direct Costs 2,110,185$                2,037,659$                2,101,485$                

Miscellaneous - Sewer Fund

Debt Service - Sewer Fund     9710
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Appendix E : 2026 Worker's Compensation Fund 

Worker's Compensation Fund 2026

Revenues 2024 2025 2026

Property Tax Levy 297,618$        259,900$              180,432$               

Total 297,618$        259,900$              180,432$               

Expenditures

Workers' Compensation Insurance 297,618$        259,900$              180,432$               

Total 297,618$        259,900$              180,432$               

Rate $0.609/$1,000 $0.350/$1,000 $0.247/$1,000
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Appendix F: Capital Improvement Program

Capital Improvement Program 2026

 Project 

 Estimated 

Cost  Funding  Fund  Project Cost 

 Clinton & Cherry & Elmwood Street 

Reconstruction 
 $        500,000  Bond  General  $     3,500,000 

 $     1,500,000  Bond  Water 

 $     1,500,000  Bond  Sewer 

 Pulteney St Reconstruction

 ( Hamilton to Castle)   $     3,000,000  Bond  General  $     8,000,000 

 $     2,000,000  Bond  Water 

 $     3,000,000  Bond  Sewer 

 Cellular Water Meters  $        400,000  Bond  Water  $        800,000 

400,000$         Bond Sewer

 GAC Hypo Chlorite Conversion at Water 

Plant  $     1,000,000  Bond  Water  $     1,000,000 

 Generator at Water Treatment Plant  $        500,000  Bond  Water  $        500,000 

 Fire Apparatus   $     1,000,000  Bond  General  $     1,200,000 

 $        200,000  Fund Balance  General 

 Rink Study Improvements  $        300,000  Bond  General  $        500,000 

 $        200,000  Fund Balance  General 

 Sewer Infrastructure Maintenance Program  $        250,000  Bond  Sewer  $        250,000 

 Street Resurfacing Program -- Various 

Streets  $        500,000  CHIPS  General  $        500,000 

 Total  $   16,250,000  $   16,250,000 

 Bond Total  Fund Balance  CHIPS  Grant 

 General  $     4,800,000  $        400,000  $        500,000  $                       -   

 Water  $     5,400,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 Sewer  $     5,150,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 Total  $   15,350,000  $        400,000  $        500,000  $                    -   
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Capital Improvement Program 2027

 Project 

 Estimated 

Cost  Funding  Fund  Project Cost 

 Milton, Union and Howard Streets Survey & 

Design  $        150,000  Bond  General  $        150,000 

 Center and Toledo Streets Survey & Design  $        150,000  Bond  General  $        150,000 

 Cellular Water Meters  $        400,000  Bond  Water  $     1,400,000 

1,000,000$     Bond Sewer

 Park Master Plan Improvements  $        300,000  Bond  General  $        300,000 

 DPW Gas Pump Replacement  $        100,000  Bond  General  $        300,000 

 $        100,000  Bond  Water 

 $        100,000  Bond  Sewer 

 John, Folger and Rose Reconstruction  $     1,200,000  Bond  General  $     2,800,000 

 $     1,000,000  Bond  Water 

 $        600,000  Bond  Sewer 

 Sewer Infrastructure Maintenance Program  $        300,000  Bond  Sewer  $        300,000 

 Street Resurfacing Program -- Various 

Streets  $        500,000  CHIPS  General  $        500,000 

 Total  $     5,900,000  $     5,900,000 

 Bond Total  Fund Balance  CHIPS  Grant 

 General  $     1,900,000  $                    -    $        500,000  $                    -   

 Water  $     1,500,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 Sewer  $     2,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 Total  $     5,400,000  $                    -    $        500,000  $                    -   

94



Appendix F: Capital Improvement Program

Capital Improvement Program 2028

Project Estimated Cost Funding Fund Project Cost

 Park Master Plan Improvements  $        300,000  Bond  General  $        300,000 

 Lakefront Sea Wall  $        850,000  Bond  General  $        850,000 

 Milton, Union and Howard Streets 

Reconstruction  $        750,000  Bond  General  $     1,575,000 

 $        400,000  Bond  Water 

 $        425,000  Bond  Sewer 

 Center and Toledo Streets Reconstruction  $        600,000  Bond  General  $     1,500,000 

 $        450,000  Bond  Water 

 $        450,000  Bond  Sewer 

 Sewer Infrastructure Maintenance Program  $        350,000  Bond  Sewer  $        350,000 

 Street Resurfacing Program -- Various 

Streets  $        500,000  CHIPS  General  $        500,000 

 Total  $     5,075,000  $     5,075,000 

 Bond Total  Fund Balance  CHIPS  Grant 

 General  $     2,500,000  $                    -    $        500,000  $                    -   

 Water  $        850,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 Sewer  $     1,225,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 Total  $     4,575,000  $                    -    $        500,000  $                    -   
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Capital Improvement Program 2029

 Project 

 Estimated 

Cost  Funding  Fund  Project Cost 

 Gates Avenue Reconstruction  $        750,000  Bond  General  $     1,850,000 

 $        500,000  Bond  Water 

 $        600,000  Bond  Sewer 

 Park Master Plan Improvements  $        300,000  Bond  General  $        300,000 

 Sewer Infrastructure Maintenance Program  $        400,000  Bond  Sewer  $        400,000 

 Street Resurfacing Program -- Various 

Streets  $        500,000  CHIPS  General  $        500,000 

 Total  $     3,050,000  $     3,050,000 

 Bond Total  Fund Balance  CHIPS  Grant 

 General  $     1,050,000  $                    -    $        500,000  $                    -   

 Water  $        500,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 Sewer  $     1,000,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 Total  $     2,550,000  $                    -    $        500,000  $                    -   
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Capital Improvement Program 2030

Project Estimated Cost Funding Fund Project Cost

 Jackson and State Streets Survey & Desisgn  $        150,000  Bond  General  $        150,000 

 Sewer Infrastructure Maintenance Program  $        400,000  Bond  Sewer  $        400,000 

 Street Resurfacing Program -- Various 

Streets  $        500,000  CHIPS  General  $        500,000 

 Jackson and State Streets Reconstruction  $        900,000  Bond  General  $     2,225,000 

 $        600,000  Bond  Water 

 $        725,000  Bond  Sewer 

 Total  $     3,275,000  $     3,275,000 

 Bond Total  Fund Balance  CHIPS  Grant 

 General  $     1,050,000  $                    -    $        500,000  $                    -   

 Water  $        600,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 Sewer  $     1,125,000  $                    -    $                    -    $                    -   

 Total  $     2,775,000  $                    -    $        500,000  $                    -   
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Appendix G: Equipment Replacement Plan

Equipment Replacement Plan - 2026

General Water Sewer

Beginning Balance $337,957 $450,577 $258,736

2026 Contribution $0 $0 $0

Department Equipment Price Purchase Method

Police Two (2) Patrol Car 126,000$         Fund Balance

Buildings & Grounds F-150 Pickup 50,000$            Fund Balance

Buildings & Grounds Toro Zero Turn Mower 20,000$            Equipment Reserve

Buildings & Grounds UTV 40,000$            Equipment Reserve

Fire Ten (10) sets of Fire Protection Gear 52,000$            Fund Balance

Water Treatment Plant Mower 30,000$            Fund Balance

Water Treatment Plant Fire Monitoring 50,000$            Fund Balance

Water Treatment Plant Low Lift Pump 80,000$            Equipment Reserve

Water Treatment Plant Micro-Filter Air Compressor 35,000$            Equipment Reserve

Wastewater Treatment Plant (3) VFD's Actiflo Clarifier 22,500$            Fund Balance

Wastewater Treatment Plant Aeration Blower 50,000$            Fund Balance

Wastewater Treatment Plant Impellers Pump Parts 40,000$            Equipment Reserve

Wastewater Treatment Plant Bar Screen Motor 10,000$            Equipment Reserve

Wastewater Treatment Plant Press Roomo Moyno Pump 25,000$            Equipment Reserve

Wastewater Treatment Plant Godwin Pump 75,000$            Fund Balance

Highway Plow Truck 275,000$         CHIPS

Police One (1) Unmarked Car 50,000$            Fund Balance

Fire Exhaust System 30,000$            Equipment Reserve

General Water Sewer

2026 Equipment Purchases $90,000 $115,000 $75,000

2026 Ending Balance $247,957 $335,577 $183,736
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Equipment Replacement Plan - 2027

General Water Sewer

Beginning Balance $247,957 $335,577 $183,736

2027 Contribution $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Department Equipment Price Purchase Method

Police Two (2) Patrol Car $150,000 Line Item

Police In-Car Cameras $20,280 Line Item

Buildings & Grounds Toro 4000 Wing Mower $50,000 Line Item

Highway F-350 Pickup w/ Plow $65,000 Equipment Reserve

Highway/Sewer F-250 Pickup w/ Plow $45,000 Equipment Reserve

Wastewater JCB Small Loader $55,000 Equipment Reserve

Buildings & Grounds Toro Zero-Turn 72" Deck $40,000 Line Item

Buildings & Grounds F-250 Pickup w/ Plow $45,000 Equipment Reserve

Buildings & Grounds Toro UTV $35,000 Line Item

Highway F-250 Pickup w/ Plow $45,000 Equipment Reserve

Water Treatment Plant F-250 Pickup $45,000 Equipment Reserve

Fire Fifteen (15) sets of Fire Protection Gear $80,000 Line Item

Wastewater Treatment Plant One (1) ABS Pump $55,000 Line Item

Wastewater Treatment Plant One (1) RAS Pump $30,000 Line Item

Wastewater Treatment Plant One (1) WAS Pump $20,000 Line Item

Recreation Recreation Van $65,000 Line Item

General Water Sewer

2027 Equipment Purchases $232,500 $45,000 $22,500

2027 Ending Balance $65,457 $340,577 $211,236
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Equipment Replacement Plan - 2028

General Water Sewer

Beginning Balance $65,457 $340,577 $211,236

2028 Contribution $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

Department Equipment Price Purchase Method

Police In-Car Cameras $20,280 Line Item

Police Two (2) Patrol Car $150,000 Line Item

Buildings & Grounds F-250 Pickup w/ Plow $45,000 Equipment Reserve

Buildings & Grounds Plow Tractor for Sidewalks $55,000 Line Item

Buildings & Grounds Utility Trailer $8,500 Line Item

Wastewater Ford Transit Van $35,000 Equipment Reserve

Fire Fifteen (15) sets of Fire Protection Gear $80,000 Line Item

Wastewater Treatment Plant One (1) ABS Pump $55,000 Line Item

Wastewater Treatment Plant One (1) RAS Pump $30,000 Line Item

Wastewater Treatment Plant One (1) WAS Pump $20,000 Line Item

General Water Sewer

2028 Equipment Purchases $45,000 $0 $35,000

2028 Ending Balance $70,457 $390,577 $226,236
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Equipment Replacement Plan - 2029

General Water Sewer

Beginning Balance $70,457 $390,577 $226,236

2029 Contribution $100,000 $50,000 $50,000

Department Equipment Price Purchase Method

Police Two (2) Patrol Car $150,000 Line Item

Buildings & Grounds Toro 4000 Wing Mower $50,000 Line Item

Highway F-350 Pickup w/ Plow $65,000 Equipment Reserve

Fire Fifteen (15) sets of Fire Protection Gear $80,000 Line Item

Fire

Four (4) Self Contained Breathing 

Apparatus $40,000 Line Item

Fire One (1) Utility Task Vehicle $40,000 Line Item

Wastewater Treatment Plant One (1) ABS Pump $55,000 Line Item

Wastewater Treatment Plant One (1) RAS Pump $30,000 Line Item

Wastewater Treatment Plant One (1) WAS Pump $20,000 Line Item

General Water Sewer

2029 Equipment Purchases $65,000 $0 $0

2029 Ending Balance $105,457 $440,577 $276,236
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Equipment Replacement Plan - 2030

General Water Sewer

Beginning Balance $105,457 $440,577 $276,236

2030 Contribution $100,000 $50,000 $50,000

Department Equipment Price Purchase Method

Water Maintenance F-250 Pickup w/ Plow 45,000$            Equipment Reserve

Water Treatment Plant F-250 Pickup 45,000$            Equipment Reserve

Water Maintenance Dump Truck 230,000$         Line Item

Buildings & Grounds F-250 Pickup 60,000$            Equipment Reserve

Police Ford Explorer 63,000$            Line Item

Sewer Maintenance John Deere Loader 250,000$         Equipment Reserve

General Water Sewer

2030 Equipment Purchases $60,000 $90,000 $250,000

2030 Ending Balance $145,457 $400,577 $76,236
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Appendix H: Five-Yer Debt Forecast

Five-Year Debt Forecast

General Fund 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Instrument Name Payment Payment Payment Payment Payment

Installment Purchase Debt 291,327$      -$               -$               -$               -$               

2018 Serial Bond Issue ($10,846,805) 372,388$      377,413$      372,138$      371,638$      237,863$      

2020 Serial Bond Issue ($8,855,000) 605,606$      605,006$      604,206$      608,156$      606,856$      

2021 Serial Bond Issue ($5,745,000) 39,043$        38,504$        42,926$        42,310$        41,694$        

2021 Refunding Serial Bond ($6,905,000) 61,280$        55,120$        53,040$        -$               -$               

2024 Serial Bond Issue ($6,117,500) 245,161$      245,074$      254,984$      261,769$      249,800$      

2025 Serial Bond Issue ($845,000) 67,951$        56,438$        59,938$        58,338$        56,738$        

2024 Bond Anticipation Note ($11,500,000) 696,966$      390,000$      400,000$      410,000$      425,000$      

Total 2,379,722$   1,767,555$   1,787,232$   1,752,211$   1,617,951$  

Water Fund 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Instrument Name Payment Payment Payment Payment Payment

Installment Purchase Debt 34,465$        -$               -$               -$               -$               

2018 Refunding Serial Bond Issue ($6,070,000) 133,544$      124,999$      120,038$      20,019$        16,400$        

2018 Serial Bond Issue ($10,846,805) 202,488$      188,288$      189,163$      190,613$      190,613$      

2020 Serial Bond Issue ($8,855,000) 25,312$        91,275$        94,725$        93,125$        91,525$        

2021 Serial Bond Issue ($5,745,000) 277,850$      279,193$      285,420$      286,532$      287,566$      

2021 Refunding Serial Bond Issue ($6,905,000) 156,840$      153,500$      145,220$      140,040$      135,880$      

2024 Serial Bond Issue ($6,117,500) 59,684$        59,661$        64,638$        63,813$        60,000$        

2025 Serial Bond Issue ($845,000) 31,513$        27,050$        26,250$        25,450$        24,650$        

2024 Bond Anticipation Note ($11,500,000) 276,169$      150,000$      150,000$      155,000$      155,000$      

Total 1,197,865$   1,073,966$   1,075,453$   974,590$      961,634$      

Sewer Fund 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Instrument Name Payment Payment Payment Payment Payment

Installment Purchase Debt 11,181$        -$               -$               -$               -$               

2008 Serial Bond EFC Issue ($13,666,554) 455,552$      455,552$      455,552$      455,552$      455,552$      

2018 Refunding Serial Bond  ($6,070,000) 218,206$      221,001$      205,087$      6,606$           4,100$          

2018 Serial Bond Issue ($10,846,805) 283,813$      262,888$      262,113$      261,188$      260,113$      

2020 Serial Bond Issue ($8,855,000) 25,313$        24,913$        24,513$        24,113$        23,713$        

2021 Serial Bond Issue ($5,745,000) 122,210$      125,554$      128,822$      127,051$      125,280$      

2021 Refunding Serial Bond $6,905,000) 329,099$      333,599$      328,759$      332,579$      328,039$      

2024 Serial Bond Issue ($6,117,500) 293,051$      297,948$      302,841$      299,294$      296,400$      

2024 Bond Anticipation Note ($8,540,000) 281,033$      467,000$      467,000$      467,000$      467,000$      

Total 2,019,457$   2,188,453$   2,174,686$   1,973,381$   1,960,197$  

*Includes all debt not currently placed in permanent financing

^Assumes fully-funded capital program
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Appendix I: Constitutional Debt Limit

Constitutional Debt Limit 

Fiscal Year Assessment Roll Date Taxable Assessed Value Equalization Rate Taxable Full Valuation

2022 8/1/2021 $470,593,861 100% $470,593,861

2023 8/1/2022 $472,972,771 89% $531,430,080

2024 8/1/2023 $488,630,334 78% $626,449,146

2025 8/1/2024 $727,833,468 100% $727,833,468

2026 8/1/2025 $729,466,885 93% $784,372,995

Five Year Total Full Valuation $3,140,679,550

Five Year Average Full Valuation $628,135,910

Constitutional Debt Limit $43,969,514

Total Outstanding Debt $39,890,590

Less: Water Indebtedness $10,478,830

Budgeted Appropriations $3,299,350

Sewer Indebtedness $20,203,654

Total Net Indebtedness $5,908,756

Net Debt-Contracting Margin $38,060,758

Percentage of Debt Contracting Power Exhausted 13.44%
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Constitutional Tax Limit 

Fiscal Year Assessment Roll Date Taxable Assessed Value Equalization Rate Taxable Full Valuation

2022 8/1/2021 $470,593,861 100% $470,593,861

2023 8/1/2022 $472,972,771 89% $531,430,080

2024 8/1/2023 $488,630,334 78% $626,449,146

2025 8/1/2024 $727,833,468 100% $727,833,468

2026 8/1/2025 $729,466,885 93% $784,372,995

Five Year Total Full Valuation $3,140,679,550

Five Year Average Full Valuation $628,135,910

Constitutional Tax Limit $12,562,718

Tax Levy $9,368,665

Total Exclusions $3,251,794

Tax Levy Subject to Tax Limit $6,116,871

Percentage of Tax Limit Exhausted 48.69%

Constitutional Tax Margin $6,445,847
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Appendix K: Property Tax Cap Calculation

2026 Property Tax Cap Calculation 

Category Amount

Prior Year Levy* 9,250,726.10$                 

Reserve Amount** -$                                   

Tax Base Growth Factor*** 1.0000                               

PILOTS Receivable 2025 997,905.00$                    

Torts Allowance 2025**** -$                                   

Levy Growth Factor***** 1.0200                               

PILOTS 2026 975,000.00$                    

Carryover****** -$                                   

Tax Levy Limit 9,478,604.00$                 

Transfer of Government Function^ -$                                   

Tort Allowance 2025 -$                                   

Pension Allowance^^ -$                                   

Allowable Levy 9,478,604.00$                 

***Base Growth Factor is measured as a multi-year average of a community's tax base growth. 

****Large payments for lawsuits are excluded from limits under the tax cap. 

*****The levy growth factor is calculated as 2% or CPI growth, whichever is lower. 

*****Any unused levy growth may be carried over one year

^Governments who achieve savings through consolidation may apply to the state for a cap credit. 

^^A portion of pension growth (anything over 2 percentage points) is credited against the cap. 

**Reserves are required if a community overrides the tax cap and has excess funds above and byond the cap. The 

excess funds, are to be placed in a reserve account and may only be used as needed. If the funds from overriding 

the cap in the previous year are not utilized they are meant to offset the levy increase in future years. 

* Prior year levy amount includes real property tax , workers comp, BID Assessment Distict, and city ommited 

taxes. 
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Appendix L: 2026 Fee Schedule

2026 Fee Schedule 

Fee Description  Current Fee Notes
Change from Previous 

Year

City Clerk / Comptroller Office

Foil  $                                       0.25 per page

Birth Certificate  $                                     10.00 

Death Certificate  $                                     10.00 

Marriage Certificate  $                                     10.00 

Marriage License  $                                     40.00 

City of Geneva 17.50/NYS 

22.50

Genealogy  $                                     22.00 

Bingo License  $                                     18.75 Per occasion

Bingo Fees 3% of Weekly Net Profits

Bell Jar License  $                                     25.00 Per year

Game of Chance  $                                     25.00 Per occasion

Game of Chance Fee 5% of Net Profits

Coin Amusement  $                                     15.00 per Machine / per year

"Going out of Business" Sale  $                                     75.00 

Dog License - Neutered  $                                     20.00 

Dog License - Unneutered  $                                     30.00 

Dog License Late Fee  $                                     10.00 

Dog Tag Replacement  $                                       3.00 

Food Truck  Permit  $                                   700.00 

Full season (April - October) 

permit for 1 designated space

Bark Park Membership - City/Town 

Resident  $                                     40.00 

Bark Park Membership - Non-

Resident  $                                     60.00 

Boat Trailer Parking  $                                            -   

Boat Trailer Parking  $                                       5.00 

Boat Trailer Parking  $                                     10.00 

Boat Trailer Parking  $                                   150.00 Non-residents Annual 

Taxi Cab  $                                   200.00 Original

Taxi Cab  $                                     50.00 Renewal

Taxi Driver  $                                     30.00 

Solicitor/Peddler  $15/Day or $100/6 mos 

Refuse/Trash/Garbage Hauler - 

Residential  $                               2,000.00 

Refuse/Trash/Garbage Hauler - 

Commercial  $                               2,000.00 

Refuse/Trash/Garbage Hauler - 

Residential & Commercial  $                               4,000.00 

Garbage Hauler - Roll off services  $                                   500.00 

Tax Search  $                                     25.00 

Resource Recovery Park - Recycle $30 Annually Increase $5

Resource Recovery Park - Trash $90 52 punches Increase $15

Returned Check  $                                     30.00 

City Residents (registration required)

Daily Non-residents Monday - Thursday

Daily Non-residents Friday - Sunday
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Fee Description  Current Fee Notes

Change from Previous 

Year

Code Enforcement

Residential:

New Construction, Additions  $0.12 sq ft $100 minimum

Renovation  $0.12 sq ft $100 minimum

Deck, Unheated Porch  $0.12 sq ft $100 minimum

Roofs  $                                     75.00 

Fencing  $                                     75.00 

Storage Building (over 144 sq ft)  $                                     75.00 

Swimming Pools  $                                     75.00 

Hot Water Heater / Furnace  $                                     75.00 

Windows  $                                     75.00 New Fee

Short Term Rental Permit Fee  $                                   250.00 Per bedroom

Minor Electrical  $                                     75.00 New Fee

Signs  $                                     75.00 

Commerical: 

New Construction, Additions  $0.15 sq ft  $150.00 minimum

Renovation  $0.15 sq ft  $150.00 minimum

Roof Permit  $                                   100.00 

Demolition Permit  $                                   100.00 

Use Variance  $                                   150.00 

Area Variance  $                                   150.00 

Routine Inspection, First  $                                            -   

Second Inspection, if Required  $                                            -   

Third Inspection, same violation  $                                   100.00 per unit

Fourth Inspection, same violation  $                                   250.00 per unit

Fifth Inspection, same violation  $                               1,000.00 per unit

Sixth Inspection and beyond, same 

violations  $                               1,500.00 per unit

"No show" Fee (1st)  $                                     50.00 

"No show" Fee (2nd)  $                                   150.00 

"No show" Fee (3rd)  $                                   300.00 per day

Planning Board

Site plan / DPR  $                                   150.00 

Special Use Permit  $                                   150.00 

Subdivision  $                                   150.00 

Public Works

Leak Check  $                                     50.00 If leak is detected

Final Water Reading  $                                     50.00 Ownership change only

Meter Disconnect and Storage  $                                     50.00 

Meter Test  $                                     50.00 

If no issue detected - if issue 

with meter detected service is 

"No show" Fee  $                                     50.00 

"No show" Fee (2nd)  $                                   150.00 

"No show" Fee (3rd)  $                                   300.00 per day
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Fee Description  Current Fee Notes

Change from Previous 

Year

Police Department

Foil  $                                       0.25 per page

Reports  $                                       0.25 per page

Fingerprints  $                                       5.00 

MVA (Motor Vehicle Accident) 

Report  $                                     15.00 Carfax

Eviction  $                                     60.00 

per individual listed on lease 

agreement

Parking Fines  $20.00 - $80.00 varied

Non-Permitted Boat Parking Fee  $20.00 - $50.00 

Non Registered Handicap Space 

Use  $50.00 - $100.00 

Dept of Planning and ED

Farmers Market Booth (Saturday)  $                                     20.00 Weekly rate

Farmers Market Booth (Saturday)  $                                   250.00 Season

Farmers Market Booth 

(Wednesday)  $                                     20.00 Weekly rate

Farmers Market Booth 

(Wednesday)  $                                   150.00 Season

Farmers Market Booth (Winter)  $                                     30.00 

per day - Special Holiday and 

Monthly Events

Gazebo / Deck Rental  $                                   100.00 per day

City Use Event Fee  $                                   100.00 per day

Water Quality Testing  $                                   300.00 

Includes two (2) samples for E-

Coli and HABS

Water  $                                     75.00 first day

Water  $                                     25.00 each additional day

Electric  $                                     75.00 first day

Electric  $                                     25.00 each additional day

Recreation

Turf Rentals  $650.00 / $150 cleaning fee per day

Birthday Parties  Packages start at $175.00 

Ice Rental GGHO/Geneva High 

School  start $205 Hourly rate

HWS Ice Rental (Practice Ice)  $                                   295.00 Hourly rate

HWS Ice Rental (Game Ice)  $                                   410.00 Hourly rate

Season Skating Pass  $100.00-$225.00 

Single, Family, Resident, Non-

Resident

Ice Skating Single Admission  $5.00 and up Per skating session

Skate Rental  $                                       3.00 per skating session

Complex Full Facility Rental (off ice 

season)  $                                   700.00 Starting Rate per day

Complex cleaning fee  $                                   300.00 Post event
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Fee Description  Current Fee Notes

Change from Previous 

Year

Turf Rentals  $60 and up 

per hour to outside youth 

organizations

Birthday Parties Ice Season during 

Public Skate  Packages start at $250.00 2 hour session

Birthday Parties Private Ice Session  Packages Start at $275.00 1 hour session

Birthday Parties Turf Season  Packages Start at $175.00 1.5 hour session

Summer Recreation Fees 1/2 day 

AM  $95.00 / $110 Resident/ Non-Resident

Summer Recreation additional 1/2 

day PM  $65.00 /$75.00 Resident/ Non-Resident

Kayak rack rental  $100/$150 Resident/ Non-Resident
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Appendix M: Compensation

2026 Estimated Compensation

Department 

2025 Total 

Employees
2025 Total Salary

2026 Total 

Employees
2026 Total Salary

  Total Council (1010) 8 34,448                         8 36,018                           

  Total Mayor (1210) 1 8,074                            1 8,074                              

  Total City Manager (1230) 1.1 218,648                       2.1 380,514                         

  Total Finance (1315) 4.00 445,073                       4.00 467,308                         

  Total Assessment (1355) 1 165,003                       1 144,995                         

  Total City Clerk (1410) 2 188,100                       2 199,681                         

  Total Personnel (1430) 1.9 218,481                       1.9 218,684                         

  Total Engineering (1440) 3 337,719                       3 388,295                         

  Total Information Technology (1680) 2 198,250                       2 296,356                         

  Total Police (3120) 36.5 5,132,881                    36.5 5,361,018                      

  Total Fire (3410) 21.5 2,742,973                    21.5 3,205,944                      

  Total Highway (5140) 6.5 689,152                       6.5 693,822                         

  Total Recreation Admin (7020) 2 168,348                       1.5 204,551                         

  Total Parks, Buildings & Grounds (7110) 9 851,466                       9 906,978                         

  Total Recreation Skating Complex (7180) 1 74,634                         1 82,677                           

  Total Code Enforcement (8664) 4.5 405,112                       4.5 456,603                         

  Total Planning and Economic Development (8689) 3 321,393                       2.5 209,044                         

  Total Water Administration (8310) 7 712,498                       7 723,087                         

  Total Water Source of Supply, Power & Pump (8320) 4 532,297                       4 493,455                         

  Total Sewer Administration (8110) 8 827,558                       8 900,594                         

  Total Sewer Treatment (8130) 8.5 926,603                       8.5 982,529                         

TOTALS 15,198,711                  

     General 12,199,755                  

     Water 1,244,795                    

     Sewer 1,754,161                    
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CITY ATTORNEY CLERK'S OFFICE

FIRE DEPARTMENT

CITY OF GENEVA

GENEVA CITY COUNCIL

APPOINTED BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES City Manager 

1 FTE

Asst. City Manager

1 FTE

INFORMATION 

TECHNOLOGY
POLICE DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & 

RECREATION SERVICES

Director    

.5 FTE          

Chief of Police        

1 FTE          

Dir. Public Works              

  1  FTE

CM/HR Admin. 

.1 FTE

Fire Chief        

1 FTE          

HR Administrator                 

.9 FTE

Dpty Comptroller

1 FTE

Assessor

0.5 FTE

HUMAN RESOURCES FINANCE

Director    

1 FTE          

Comptroller

1 FTE  

Lieutenants                

2 FTE

Admin & Engineering 

2 FTE
Code Enforcement 

4.5 FTE

Economic 

Development 

2.5 FTE

Deputy Fire Chief

1 FTE

Hook and Ladder, 

Hydrant Hose, Nester 

Hose Asst. Chiefs, Cpts, 

Lts, and Volunteers

Administrative Services                    

2 FTE

Appendix N: Organizational Chart

Deputy Clerk

1 FTE

Sergeants

6 FTE       
Water/Waste Water 

Operations 

15 FTE

Career Firefighters                         

18 FTE       

Finance/Assesor Support

2.5 FTE
Buildings and Grounds 

9 FTE

Recreation

2.5 FTE

Police Officers (Detectives, 

School Resource Officers, 

Speciallity Trained, 

Officers)                  

25 FTE     

Administrative Services                    

1.5 FTEHighway & Utility 

Maintenance 

19.5 FTE

City Clerk    

.5 FTE          

IT Support                

1 FTE



Appendix 0: Labor and Pilot Agreements

Labor Agreements

Unit Contract Expiration 2025 Base Increase 2026 Base Increase 2027 Base Increase

Police - Officers 12/31/2025 4.50% TBD TBD

Public Works - Laborers 12/31/2028 3.50% 3.50% 3.75%

Public Works - Foreman 12/31/2024 TBD TBD TBD

Fire 12/31/2027 2.25% 2.00% 2.00%

Municipal Employees 12/31/2026 2.75% 2.75% TBD

Police - Command 12/31/2027 3.5%/4.45% 4% 4.00%

Unrepresented - 2.25% - 4.5% 2.25% - 4.5% 2% - 4%

Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) Agreements

Company Year/Term 2023 Payment 2024 Payment 2025 Budget 2026 Budget

Koch (formerly Guardian) Industries 8 of 20 421,136$                421,136$                490,446$                490,446$                

Geneva Lakefront Hotel 28 of 30 342,772$                352,263$                362,764$                362,764$                

Wine Country Hospitality 9 of 15 29,873$                  39,395$                  44,702$                  39,049$                  

Lyeceum Heights I - Revenue Based 16 of 21 10,434$                  10,434$                  9,000$                     9,000$                     

Lyeceum Heights II - Revenue Based 23 of 30 22,724$                  22,724$                  6,000$                     6,000$                     

Lyeceum Heights III - Revenue Based 12 of 21 8,978$                     8,978$                     3,000$                     3,000$                     

NP Massa LLC 8 of 20 8,985$                     8,668$                     6,259$                     6,200$                     

Finger Lakes Rail - Revenue Based 1 of 10 4,430$                     4,702$                     4,900$                     4,500$                     

Geneva Housing Authority - Revenue Based Life 4,668$                     4,445$                     5,577$                     5,500$                     

DCMB Ventures 7 of 15 4,446$                     4,476$                     4,571$                     9,486$                     

Lake's Edge Development Corp 3 of 20 -$                         -$                         20,648$                  21,055$                  

Castle Street Associates - Revenue Based Life 15,791$                  18,533$                  18,756$                  18,000$                  
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Appendix P: Glossary

City of Geneva, NY — Budget & Municipal Glossary

A
ADA (Americans with Disabilities Act)

Federal law ensuring access and accommodations for individuals with disabilities.

Adopted Budget

Appropriation

An authorization by City Council to spend money for specific purposes.

Assessed Value

The value assigned to property by the County Assessor for taxation purposes.

B
Balanced Budget

A budget where total estimated revenues equal or exceed total expenditures.

BAN (Bond Anticipation Note)

Bond

A debt instrument issued to finance capital projects, repaid over time with interest.

BZA (Board of Zoning Appeals)

A local board that hears appeals and variances related to zoning laws.

Budget Amendment

A change to the adopted budget approved during the fiscal year.

Budget Calendar

The schedule outlining key dates for budget preparation, review, and adoption.

C
Capital Budget

The portion of the budget dedicated to long-term assets like roads, buildings, and infrastructure.

The official financial plan approved by the City Council for a fiscal year, outlining authorized revenues and 

expenditures.

A reference of key financial terms and acronyms used in the City of Geneva’s budget, planning, and 

municipal operations.

A short-term debt instrument issued to finance capital projects in anticipation of a 

future long-term bond. Used when the city expects to issue permanent financing 
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CDBG (Community Development Block Grant)

Federal funding for community development projects, housing, and economic development.

CHIPS (Consolidated Local Street and Highway Improvement Program)

New York State funding for local road and bridge repairs.

Collective Bargaining Agreement

Contingency Fund

Money reserved to cover unexpected expenses during the fiscal year.

CIP (Capital Improvement Program)

A multi-year plan outlining proposed capital projects and funding sources.

D
Debt Service

Payments of principal and interest on borrowed funds (e.g., bonds).

Deficit

When expenditures exceed revenues during a fiscal year.

E
Encumbrance

Funds reserved for contracts or purchases not yet completed.

Enterprise Fund

EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

Federal agency responsible for environmental regulation and protection.

Expenditure

Money spent by the city on goods, services, and projects.

A fund accounting for self-supporting city services funded through user fees (e.g., Water and Sewer). These 

funds charge user fees to cover the full cost of service delivery, including operations, maintenance, and 

capital improvements.

A legally binding contract negotiated between a labor union and an employer that sets the terms and 

conditions of employment, including wages, benefits, working hours, and workplace rules
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F
FEMA (Federal Emergency Management Agency)

Federal agency coordinating disaster response and funding.

Fiscal Year (FY)

A 12-month period used for budgeting and accounting. Geneva’s FY runs January 1 to December 31.

FTE (Full-Time Equivalent)

A measurement of staffing, 1.0 is representing one full-time employee.

Fund Balance

The amount of funds remaining after expenditures in a fund at fiscal year-end.

G
GAAP (Generally Accepted Accounting Principles)

Standard framework of guidelines for financial accounting.

General Fund (GF)

The city’s main operating fund supporting services like police, fire, and administration.

Grant

Financial assistance from federal, state, or private sources for specific projects.

I
Interfund Transfer

Intergovernmental Revenue

Funding received from other government entities such as New York State or Ontario County.

L
Levy

The total amount of property taxes assessed by the city.

Line-Item Budget

A detailed budget format listing individual expenses by category.

N
NOP (Notice of Public Hearing)

An official announcement for a public meeting, often about budget or zoning.

The movement of money between different city funds (e.g., from the General Fund to the Capital Fund) to 

support shared projects or obligations.
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NYS Ag and Markets (New York State Department of Agriculture and Markets) 

O
Operating Budget

A plan for the city’s regular, day-to-day expenditures.

OSC (Office of State Comptroller)

P
Personnel Costs

Expenses related to salaries, wages, and benefits.

PILOT (Payment In Lieu Of Taxes)

An agreement where certain entities pay the city instead of property taxes.

Priority Based Budgeting

R
Reserve

Funds set aside for future use or emergencies.

Revenue

Income received by the city from taxes, fees, grants, and other sources.

RFP (Request for Proposal)

A document soliciting bids for goods or services.

S
SEQR (State Environmental Quality Review)

New York’s required process for evaluating the environmental impacts of public projects or land use 

decisions.

The state government agency responsible for promoting New York agriculture, ensuring food safety, 

protecting food and farm resources, and supporting farmers and consumers

A method of aligning an organization's financial resources with its most important goals by critically 

analyzing programs and services to determine which ones best meet community needs, rather than simply 

allocating funds to existing departments or line items

The State Comptroller is the chief financial officer for a state, responsible for tasks such as managing public 

funds, overseeing state pensions, auditing state and local agencies, and protecting taxpayer money by 

preventing waste and fraud. This budget must meet OSC compliance. 
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Sewer Fund

Short Term Rental (STR) 

T
Tax Rate

The amount charged per $1,000 of assessed property value.

Transfer

Movement of money between city funds.

U
User Fees

W
Water Fund

Z 
Zero Based Budgeting

A method of aligning an organization's financial resources with its most important goals by critically 

analyzing programs and services to determine which ones best meet community needs, rather than simply 

allocating funds to existing departments or line items

An enterprise fund used to support the operation, maintenance, and capital improvements of the city's 

water supply system. It is funded by water usage fees and not by property taxes.

Charges to individuals or entities for the use of city services like water, sewer, or permits. These fees 

support Enterprise Funds.

An enterprise fund used to operate and maintain the city’s sanitary sewer system. Funded by user fees 

rather than property taxes.

A dwelling unit with no more than four bedrooms that is rented, in whole or in part, to any person or entity 

for a period of less than 30 consecutive nights and meets all of the regulations, requirements and standards 

contained in this article and § 350-7.18, as amended. Short-term rentals do not include boarding houses or 

bed-and-breakfast inns.
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